The Bancroft Library University of California/Berkeley
Reglonal Oral History Office

California Wine Industry Oral History Project

Jefferson E. Peyser

THE LAW AND THE CALIFORNIA WINE INDUSTRY

With an Introduction by
Maynard A. Amerine

An Interview Conducted by
Buth Teilser

© 1974 by The Regents of the University of California



SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE

January 6, 1990

JEFFERSON E. PEYSER
Former S.F. supervisor

Jefferson Peyser —
S.F. Jewish Leader
And Wine Lawyer

Jefferson Edwin Peyser, a pil-
lar of San Francisco's Jewish com-
munity and a longtime lawyer for
the California Wine Institute, has
died at the age of 90.

A former San Francisco super-
visor and state assemblyman, Mr.
Peyser died December 30 at his
home on Nob Hill, where he was
recovering from a hip fracture.

“He was a very close friend,

someone who was one of a kind,”
said Norman Simon, executive di-
rector of B'nai B'rith, one of Mr.
Peyser's favorite causes. “He was a
fiercely independent and outspo-
ken individual. He believed in tell-
ing it like it was.”

A World War I veteran and a
1923 graduate of the Boalt Hall law
school at the University of Califor-
nia at Berkeley, Mr. Peyser won his
seat on the Board of Supervisors
only five years later.

That year, 1928, a future Cali-
fornia governor, James (Sunny Jim)
Rolph, was mayor, and one of his
colleagues was James McSheehy,
known among history buffs as the
Sam Goldwyn of City Hall.

Mr. Peyser was the first ‘San

was displayed.

Franecisco politician openly to—o
pose Adolf Hitlep. In 1933, Hitler’s.
first yearin power, Mr. Peyser with:
drew from a German Day celebra:
tion, saying hé would not sit.on a
platform where the Nazi swastika -

In 1934, Mr. Peyser was elected
to the first of two terms in the statem
Assembly. The same year he drew
up the incorporation papers for the

California Wine Instituté. and hé~
went on to serve as the powerful
trade group’s general counsel f9r43‘jg

years.
He quit the Leglslatm'e in 19&

Up'; A:;T

to become lobbyist for the San Frap- ..

cisco Chamber of Commerce.

Mr. Peyser, who still worked at

his Mills Tower law office until last
year, was elected international vice
president of B'nai B'rith at a meet-
ing in Tel Aviv in 1965.

He was active in Masonic af-
fairs and he became state president
of the Kiwanis in 1960.

Divorced in 1935 after a seven-
year marriage, he leaves no family;
at his request, no funeral was held
and the body was cremated. Ac-
cording to Simon, a memorial ser-
vice is planned in late January at
Temple Emanu-El

~~ Maitland Zane



All uses of thls manuscript are covered by a
legal agreement between the Regents of the Unlversity
of California and Jefferson E. Peyser, dated 18 May,
1973. The manuscript is thereby made avallable for
research purposes. All literary rights in the manuscript,
Iincluding the right to publish, are reserved to The
Bancroft Llbrary of the Unlverslity of Californla at
Berkeley. No part of the manuscript may be quoted for
publicatlon without the wrlitten permission of the
Director of The Bancroft Library of the Unlversity of
California at Berkeley.

Bequests for permisslion to quote for publication
should be addressed to the Regional Oral History Office,
486 Library, and should include identification of the
specific passages to be quoted, anticipated use of the
passages, and identification of the user. The legal
agreement with Jefferson E. Peyser requires that he be
notified of the request and allowed thirty days in which
to respond.



TABLE OF CONTENTS -~ Jefferson E. Peyser

PREFACE 1
INTRODUCTION by Maynard A. Amerine 111
INTERVIEW HISTORY v
REPRESENTING THE WINE INDUSTRY 1
EDUCATION, THE LAW AND POLITICS 3
FORMATIVE YEARS OF THE WINE INSTITUTE 6
LEGISIATION AND CONTROLS 13
FAIR TRADE LAWS 20
THE WINE ADVISORY BOARD 23
PROBLEMS AND SOQLUTIONS 26
CO2 AND TAXES 28
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 30
NATIONAL LEGISLATION AND STATE RELATIONS 33
TRADE BARRIERS 36
TAXES, NOMENCLATURE AND BOTTLE SIZES L2

APPENDIX I A talk by Jefferson E. Peyser before
the 28th annual membership meeting of
the Wine Institute L6

APPENDIX II Remarks of Jefferson E. Peyser at the
meeting of the Federation Internationale,
Bolzano, Italy 56
INDEX 68

(For Wines and Grapes see page 71)



 PREFACE

‘The California Wine Industry Oral History Series, a
project of the Reglonal Oral History Office, was initiated
in 1969, the year noted as the bicentenary of continuous
wine making in this state. It was undertaken through the
action and with the financing of the Wine Advisory Board,
and under the direction of University of California faculty
and. staff advisors at Berkeley and Davis.

The purpose of the serles is to record and preserve
information on California grape growing and wine making that
has existed only in the memories of wine men. In some cases
thelr recollections go back to the early years of this
century, before Prohibition. These recollections are of
particular value because the Prohibitlion period saw the
disruption of not only the industry itself but also the
orderly recording and preservation of records of its
activities. Little has been written about the industry from
late in the last century until Repeal. There is a real
-paucity of information on the Prohibition years (1920-1933),
although some wine making did continue under supervision of
the Prohiblition Department. The material in this series on:
that period, as well as the discussion of the remarkable
development of the wine industry in subsequent years (as
yet treated analytically in few writings) will be of aid to
historians. Of particular value is the fact that frequently
several individuals have discussed the same subjects and
~events or expressed opinions on the same id°as, each fronm
his own point of view.

Research underlying the interviews has been conducted
principally in the University libraries at Berkeley and
Davis, the California State Library, and in the library of
the Wine Institute, which has made its collection of in
many cases unique materials readlily available for the
purpose. :

Three master indices for the entire serles are being
prepared, one of general subjects, one of wines, one of _
grapes by variety. These will be avallable to researchers

"‘at the conclusion of the series in the Reglonal Oral History

Office and at the library of the Wine Institute.



11

The . Regional Oral History Office was established to
‘ tape record autoblographical interviews with persons who
have contributed significantly to recent California history.
The office is headed by Willa K. Baum and is under the
adninlstrative supervision of James D. Hart, the Director
of The Bancroft Library. _

~Ruth Teiser
- Project Director
‘California Wine Industry
Oral History Series

1 March 1971

Reglonal Oral History Offilce

486 The Bancroft Library
University of California,: Berkeley



111

INTRODUCTION

The general contributions of Jefferson E. Peyser to the
California wine industry are succinctly glven in thls interview.
He helped organlize the Wine Institute, an organization which
has done much to stabllize the industry. Although the details
often are not clear, it is obvious that Mr. Peyser has given
it wise counsel from 1934 to the present. It is likely that
the detaills are omitted because of the privileged character of
the relations of a lawyer with his client.

The secret of his success probably lies in his pragmatic
approach to the industry problems. The Repeal of Prohibition
left the alcoholic beverage industries with a labyrinth of
regulations. Rather than challenge these he chose the more
subtle approach of thelr historical interpretation, in the
process of which he usually gained his principal objective.
Doubtless his experlence as a legislator and as a careful
lawyer led to this methodology.

He does, however, admit that changes in the law, particularly
in interpretation of the Twenty-first Amendment would simplify
hlis task. And he indicates that he 1s working on that problem.

He gives credit to the founders of the Wine Institute
for thelr idealistic view of the iIndustry. Something of their
philosophy has survived and doubtless influenced Peyser's
relation to the industry. It is quite clear that he views his
relation to the industry in a phlilosophic sense. His temperance
attitude in his public representation of the industry is quite
clear. Much of hlis success in representing the California wine
industry in Sacramento may well stem from this.

The origlin of the Wine Advisory Board 1is clearly stated.
He, again probably for lawyer-client reasons, does not go
into detallsof the opposition to this organization, nor how
this opposition was won over to the near-unanimous support
which it now enjoys.

Whether large areas in California would now vote dry is
debatable, but his view that the all-wet or all-dry California
law 1s wise can hardly be challenged.



iv

Also, whether 1t is wise for a trade associlation to
contribute campaign funds for members of the legislature could
be questioned. Here agaln he apparently Justifles this on a
pragmatic basis--it was for the best interests of the industry
and the state.

The California falr-trade law is considered in some detail.
Peyser admits that it is "a very close question." 1In times
of surplus one can see the point, but....

The over-all impression one gets 1s that Peyser has been
an astute and successful counsel for the industry. He admits
that nine-tenths of the industry legal positions originated
within the wine industry, not only in California but throughout
the country. Probably the area where hls personal 1nterests
have influenced his activitlies most has been 1n trade barriers--
both interstate and international. Here we can applaud his
activities wholeheartedly, and wlish for them success. His
fights on this score reveal that much of the disagreement is
basically economic.

I can personally testify to Peyser's 24-hour a day
endeavors. He obviously enjoys the day-to-day challenges and
has sacrificed a great deal of hls personal time to his position.

Maynard A. Amerine
Professor, Viticulture and Enology

January 1974
101 Wickson Hall
Unlversity of California at Davis



INTERVIEW HISTORY

Jefferson E. Peyser was born in San Prancisco one year
before the turn of this century. He was educated at the
Unliversity of California, Berkeley, and recelved the Doctor of
Jurisprudence degree from Boalt Hall in 1923. Shortly after,
he began the practice of law in San Franclsco, and in 1929
was elected to the city Board of Supervisors, serving until
1933. PFrom 1935 through 1939 he served in the California
State Assembly.

Mr. Peyser's first association with the wine industry
came, as he recounted in his interview, in 1934, when he was
asked to draw up incorporation papers for the Wine Institute.
He became the trade assoclatlion's first general counsel, a
position he continued to fill and whose duties he continues to
perform vigorously. He held primary responsibility for
California state legislative activities until 1966, when he
- added to that the direction of the Wine Institute's national
legislative and other state relations programs. A member of
numerous service organizations, he has won honors and awards
from many including the California Exchange Club and the B'mal
B'rith; in 1969 he was awarded the George Washington Medal of the
American Freedom Foundation of Valley Forge.

On July 11, 1972, arrangements were made with Mr. Peyser
to be interviewed on the afternoons of August 3 and 4, at his
office in the Mills Tower. On July 29 an outline of suggested
subjJects for discussion was sent to him. The interview
actually took place on only one afternoon, that of August 3,
19723 he decided to complete it then so that he could schedule
other activities the following afternoon.

Accustomed to addressing groups, agenciles and courts,
Mr. Peyser spoke in the interview graciously, c¢learly,
directly and expeditiously. The transcript required 1little
editing by the interviewer. It was sent to Mr. Peyser on
March 5, 1973. He returned it on March 20 with a few changes
and a few passages amplified through the addition of words
and phrases. In hlis accompanyling letter, he wrote:

"I have hastily reviewed the script. I say hastily
because I just did not have the time to go over it too



vi

carefully. I made some changes. There are many others that
should be made but I think it can be satisfactory as it is.”

In spite of Mr. Peyser's concern for its shortcomings,
the interview gives an over-all view of the post-Prohibition
wine industry from the point of vliew of the man who knows
most about the law in relation to the post-Prohiblition California

wine industry.

Ruth Teiser
Interviewer

7 January 1974
486 The Bancroft Library
University of California at Berkeley



Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

'REPRESENTING THE WINE INDUSTRY

When we were talking several days ago, you explained
your principle as a representative of the wlne
industry. Would you explain it again now?

Well, as a lawyer, naturally, you have clients who
come in and ask questions about what they should

do. The easiest thing is to say, "No, you can't

do it." 1In my philosophy, the purpose of the lawyer
1s to try to accomplish the client's objectives. My
principle has always been never to say, "No," but

to try to evolve a legal way of accomplishing the
objective, and I must say it's been rather effective.

For example, if you want permission to do
something from a bureaucrat, if you just write, "Can
we do that?" the easiest answer is, "No, you can't
do it." But, if you say, "I have come to the
conclusion that this would be perfectly proper under
section so-and-so; I merely would like your
confirmation,” the easiest thing for him to say is,
"Yes, I think it is perfectly 0.K." You usually get
a favorable answer. So this is the principle that
I've appllied in the wine industry with all our
numerous problems. Many, many times there's a way
of accomplishing the objJective by interpretation of
the law or regulation, by pointing out the historical
background to establish the fact that the regulation
didn't mean what they apparently believed it means,
but practically it must mean something else, because
it would be foolish to have it on the books if it
didn't.

The other way, then, would be to change the
regulation?



Peyser:

Well, that's, of course, the last resort, to have
to change the law--or attempt to change the law.

A typical example of that is a bill I have in the
Congress to change the interpretation the Supreme
Court has given to the Twenty-first Amendment.
Congressional debates on the Twenty-first amendment,
which was to repeal Prohiblition, are completely
vold of any discussion qoncerning one state's right
to discriminate against the products of another
state, or any of these kinds of things. All they
were concerned about i1s that Prohlbitlon was to be
repealed, and the saloon was not to return.

Now, the states always had state's rights, and
there was no attempt to interfere with state's
rights, but when the flrst case came up--and this
was right here in Callifornia, Young's Market v.
State Board of Equalization, 1935, if my memory
serves me right, or '36-~the case was assigned to
Justice [Louls D.] Brandels who happened to be a
dry. I mean, his philosophy was in opposition to
the use of alcohollc beverages. Well, he came out
with the declsion that the state had a right to
discriminate or leglslate in any manner that it
wlshed to 1n connectlion wlth alcohollc beverages.
Now, those declislons have been carried all through
the Warren court, so that now a state can do just
about anything 1t wants to. And, as I say, 1t has
no foundation on an hilstorical baslis of the debates
of the Congress, nor does it have any historical
support from the law as it was before Prohibition.
So the only thing we have to do 1s to try to change
the law, and that's pending in the Congress now. In
fact, I was hoplng that by this time the President
might have signed it, but 1t hasn't even been heard
yet.



Teilser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

EDUCATION, THE LAW AND POLITICS

To go back to the beginning of your activities--
I sent you an outline¥*--

It'11 take us quite a while to go through that!

Well, I can begln by asking where and when you were
borne.

San Franclsco, California, 1899.
Were you educated here in the city?

Fremont Grammar School, Lowell High School, and I
went to the Unlversity of California and recelved
my bachelor's degree, and received my Jurls doctor
degree at Boalt Hall.

Did you intend to be an attorney when you were a
youngster?

[Laughter] Well, no! I wanted to be a doctor, but
I'm very squeamish about being able to see blood

or anything like this. I tried. Many of my friends
were doctors. I'd even go in the operating room, but
I'd faint, and I just couldn't stand it. My dear
mother, when she told me to do something I'd glve
her an argument all the time, and finally she sald,
"I think you should be a lawyer. JYou're always
arguing about something."

So I don't know whether that caused 1t or not.
But I used to like debating in high school, and I
won the Block L from Lowell, and I won the Block C
in Cal. And so I guess it's Just natural to jabber
[laughter], and I guess that's how I became a lawyer.

Were you in World War I?

*of suggested subjects to be discussed in the
interview.



Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Yes, I was. I was at the University of California
in--I forget what they called it--not the ROTC.

I mean, I was in the Army, and was assigned to Camp
Fremont, and Just as I was about to go to Camp
Fremont the Armistice was declared, so I saw about
six months of duty but that's all. But I became a
reserve officer and held my reserve until about five
or six years ago. Then I couldn't keep it up on
account of my professional commitments. So now I'm
back a civilian again.

So it interrupted your education?

No, it really didn't, you see. At the time they
made provision that you could take your Army training
and be In college at the same time. We'd have, oh,

I forget how many hours, two or three hours of
military, you know, Army training. Then we'd go

take classes. Then we'd go back to Army training.

So that I really didn't lose any time. I was very
fortunate.

Then did you go right into the practice of law?

Yes, after I recelved my degree I was admitted to
the bar and my first employer was an attorney by

the name of Henry Ach who was probably one of the
greatest criminal lawyers in the world. He 1s the
lawyer who defended Abe Ruyef in the days of the Abe
Ruef trials. This goes back fifty years, almost.
(I'1l be practicing--next year it will be fifty
years.) In those days he had retainers of $150,000
a year. He represented, oh, Rosenthal shoe company,¥*
General Cigar Company, the Richfleld 0Oil Company.

He just represented about everyone. If this man
had given a young man a chance, I would have had
fourteen floors of this bullding by now. But he
would not give a young man a chance at all. He kept
you in the background. He was a very sick manj; he
had angina. Died of it, I think. But he was a
brilliant man, and I received a training from him
that really stood me in good stead. He was a very
thorough lawyer, very astute lawyer. He did a lot

#Rogenthal's Inc., San Francisco.



Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

himself, but I did much of his book work, and I'd
go to court with him.

You did your first court work with him?

Yes, that's right. So it was a very interesting
experience. When he died I left. I couldn't
afford to take over his practice. He had two floors
in the Sharon Building. I couldn't hold onto those
clients. I was Just a young chap, you know.

When was it that he died?

He died around '25. So then I went out for myself
right here in this [Mills] building. Took a room
and used a stenographer along with seven other
lawyers, and started struggling. Things Just
happen. Then I went into politics; I ran for the
legislature.

And you went to the leglslature before you became
a member of the Board of Supervisors?

No, no. I was a candidate for the Assembly when I
was twenty-three years old.

My word!

And I lost by 66 votes. Some of 1t due to the fact
that I couldn't campaign toward the end. UMy mother
was desperately 11ll, and I quit campaigning, really.
And there were other politlcal complications due to
my inexperience. Nevertheless, I lost it.

Then in 1927 I became a supervisor, and I was
the youngest supervisor ever elected in the City at
that time. (Since then there have been younger.)

I served there, and in 1935 I became a member of the
California legislature and served there until 1939.
I couldn't afford to stay there any more. They
pald us $100 a month, and we had to pay our own
expenses.

You did?

That was a 1little different than about the $35,000
or $40,000 they make now. I couldn't afford to give



Peyser: up the time, and so I resigned from the leglslature.

Teiser: What were your main interests in the legislature?
Did you have any special field?

Peyser: Well, it was in the depths of the Depression, you
know, and a falrly good amount of my practice was
contractors' work and things of this nature, and I
began seeing that some of these people were fore-
closing on peoples' homes. So I was an author of
one blll and a co-author of another bill, both of
which were known as mortgage moratorium acts, and
which kept them from foreclosing mortgages, you
know. So that was one of my lnterests. My big
interest was to get the San Franclsco port back to
the clity of San Francisco, and the strange thing--
Governor Rolph* was a San Pranciscan; in fact he was
mayor for two years while I was on the Board of
Supervisors. I got the bill through the legislature,
and he vetoed it. And the reason was that in those
days 1t was a source of a great deal of political
patronage--hundreds of jobs--and so 1t was important
to maintaln Jurisdiction in the state. I really
fought for that.

FORMATIVE YEARS OF THE WINE INSTITUTE

Teiser: Did you have any speclal interest in the wlne
industry, or did you just happen to become interested
in 1t?

Peyser: Just stumbled into it--was a lawyer, and a client
walked in, that's all. As a matter of fact, it
was a fortultous clrcumstance. A public relations
chap by the name of Bob Smith, Robert Smith, was my
campalgn manager when I ran for supervisor, and he
was very friendly with Leon Adams and some of those
people. So one day he called me up and said, "Jeff,
a grape growers' assoclation wants to incorporate.
Would you handle it?" I said, "Sure," and so he
sent Leon and Harry Caddow over. [It was] Just like
a client wanting to incorporate any other organization.
It didn't have any particular significance. First

*James Rolph



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

of all, there wasn't any wine industry at the
time, in the sense that Repeal had Jjust been
effected. Let's see, Repeal was the end of '33.

They asked me what my fee would be, and I
told them $500, and they said they wouldn't pay
that. I sald, "Well, I can't help it." And Bob
Smith sald, "I think you ought to take it. 1It's
a nice account." 8So, I took 1t, and here I am.

That's the Wine Institute?

We incorporated under the name of Wine Institute,
as a non-profit corporation in 1934.

And that was your introduction to the industry?

Never knew anything about a grape except what I

saw in the grocery store, and we of course never
drank wine. That's one of the problems the wine
industry had for many years, you see. My generation
was the Prohibition era, so all we drank was bootleg
whiskey and bathtub gin and things of thils nature.
That's what took so long, to educate our generation
to the use of wines, because our generation had
completely escaped that.

Someone saild that you had come into the wine industry
at a time when its public image was rather poor,

and that you had presented a very dignified front

and created a dignified image for 1it.

I don't know that 1t had any poor image. I don't
even know that 1t had an image.

Well, wasn't it an image of bootleggers--I mean,
hadn't some people in it been bootleggers?

I really don't know that to be a fact. In fact, I
would question that. I think where this lmage, 1if
there was an image, came from 1s that during
Prohibition there was a law that permitted wineries
to maeke wine for sacramental purposes, and then

they could make grape julce, unfermented grape julce.
Well, what did happen was--as usual there are always
a few who take advantage. They'd go around and sell



Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

unfermented grape Jjulce to people in their homes.
They'd peddle it, and then they'd have a verbal
understanding that they'd come around and maeke wine
out of it--ferment it and see that it became wine.
So maybe that cast a shadow on the industry, but
other than that I really don't know. I had never
heard of any allusions to anyone's character. If

I had, I don't think I would have teken it [the
position of General Counsel of the Wine Institute].
I wags--still am--a little bit ideallstic. I don't
like to assocliate myself in practice with anything
that's.... For example, I was offered representation
of the liguor industry as distingulished from wine,
and I wouldn't take it. When I say I was offered
this, I was asked to represent the liquor dealers,
and I just didn't care to be assoclated with the
liquor industry. Not that there's anything wrong
about it, but 'way back there--I don't know, wine
Just always sounded different to me. And believe nme,
as far as I'm concerned, today, I think the liguor
industry 1s a very c¢lean and respectable industry.

Then you weren't in the wine industry when the
Californlia Vineyardists Association and Donald Conn
were active, Just before Prohlibition?

No, no, I really know nothing that happened before
1934. I have no knowledge. Donald Conn was in the
industry afterwards, too, for many years after Repeal.
He was one of these promotional fellows, you know.
He worked out deals with the Bank of America. I
might add if it wasn't for the Bank of America, we
might have no industry today. They were tremendous
in extensions of credits and everything. A. P.
[Giannini] himself was tremendously interested, and‘
Mario,* afterwards (that's his son). They probably
are more responsible for the success of the wine
industry than any one thing insofar as outside
asslistance is concerned.

I gather that Caddow had been associated with Conn.

Well, Caddow, you see, was involved in the grape
deal before, and he knew all these people. I think
Harry was a secretary of the grape organization that
subsequently became the Wine Institute. The same

#L.M. Giannini



Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:
Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

personalities, practically, with not too many
changes, differences. As I remember, the original
founders of the Wine Institute were [Sophus]
Federsplel, L.K. Marshall, Horace Lanza, A.R. Morrow,
[A.] Setrakian, [Antonio] Perelli-Minetti, Hermen
Wente, I think Louls Martini, Lee Jones (that's
where the name "Lejon" vermouth comes from, Lee
Jones' name) and those other chaps down there,
Blsceglia, and others I could look up.*

You were named general counsel, and did you
lmmediately start sitting in on the Wine Institute
meetings then?

Board meetings, yes, llke any other lawyer--come to
board meetings and answer questlions. But I didn't
do anything in the sense of particlpating in the
activities as I do now. That didn't come about
until maybe a year later. My first assignment was
in 1935 when they asked me to go to Texas to write
the first wine law in the state of Texas, which I
did.

That was the first time you acted in that capacity?
That's right.

The men who founded the Wine Institute, can you
characterize them in any way?

Yes, I think I can. Herman Wente used the expression
that I think best characterlzed the majority of
them: they were good o0ld dirt farmers who were
interested in grapes and were 1idealists. And I
think this was absolutely true, fellows llke Herman
Wente, L.X. Marshall, and A.R. Morrow. Oh, by the
way, Walter Taylor was another founder of the Wine
Institute. He was in Fruit Industries. To these
men, really, quality was the important thing. They
were not interested in short cuts. They were
interested in growing fine grapes and making fine

*Por additlonal accounts of the men instrumental in
founding the Wine Institute, see other interviews
in thils series.



Peyser:

10

wine, and this is what impressed me about the
majority of the men at that time on the board.

In other words, they weren't quite as commercilal
as you might say farmers are today--or, farmers
aren't as commerclial as entrepreneurs in the
market today. Of course, they wanted to meke a
living. As a matter of fact, Herman Wente and
L.K. Marshall--and probably L.K. Marshall more
than Herman--are the men responsible for [the wine
industry order under] the marketing act of 1937.%

L.K. Marshall called me up one day and he
said, "Jeff, I think we could have a marketing
order under the marketing act of 1937--'35, as
amended in '37." In fact, I was not a co-author of
the bill but I was in the legislature when it passed.
I had something to do with it. I said, "I don't
see how you could, Lawrence." He said, "Well, you
look at it. You check that law."

S0 I did check the law, and the act did say
that agricultural commodities were covered. Well,
the question was: was wine an agricultural
commodity? To make a very long, long story short,
we contended that it was an agricultural commodity,
and we petitioned the Director of Agriculture for
a marketing order. Hls name was A.A. Brock, if my
memory serves me, and he was a2 lawyer. And with
his jaundiced eye he looked at that [state code]
book and said, "You fellows aren't qualified." Well,
we argued around, had a hearing, and--well, we got
the order. Then it was challenged, and the matter
went to Earl Warren who was attorney general. And
he labored hard and long, and finally supported our
position.

Well, then I changed the law, and in the
agricultural code today it says that "agricultural
commodities" includes wines, specifically. I put
that amendment in the law. And incidentally the
language that we now use, "wine grower," I must be
immodest enough to say that I'm the one who created
that. And again only by accident.

#The order creating the Wine Advisory Board in 1938.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Telser:

Peyser:

11

I was checking the cases on another matter
altogether, nothing to do with wine. I was looking
up the law on another case and I came across a
case in the 1800's declded in the Supreme Court of
California whereln a grape grower was sulng for
the right to have some benefits under a manufacturers'
act. And the court sald, "You're not the manufacturer,
you're a grape grower." So I thought that was kind
of a cute 1ldea, and at our next board meeting, being
young and ambitious, and idealistic, under new
business I said, "Gentlemen, I have a great idea."

I said, "I don't think we should be called wine
manufacturers, I think we should be called wine
growers." Well, you could have heard the laughter
all the way to Los Angeles. Here's a young chap,
you know.... I sald, "Gentlemen, I can support the
name with a Supreme Court decision. And, I think
it's much nicer to be called a wine grower than
manufacturer." So, in a jocular mood, they said,
"0K, if you want to change the law go ahead and
change the law."

It took me about six months of work changing
it. Wherever the word manufacturer occurred, the
whole code had to be changed to conform. [Laughter]
And that's the way "wine growers" started, and they
say 1t's been a very effective thing for us,
particularly during the days of 0.P.A., where
manufacturers were distingulshed from growers, and
where agricultural commodities were distinguished
from other commodities. And 1it's been a very
effective, valuable esthetic thing for us as well,
if you want to call it that. But the name "wine
grower" is used now practically all over.

Does that mean that someone who actually buys
ninety per cent of his grapes still is a "wine
grower"?

If he produces wine.

Suppose he doesn't grow any of his grapes?

Well, that's the way they jibed me. They said, "I

never saw any of this wine growing out of the ground."
I said, “You don't look hard enough."



Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

12

[Laughter] It applies to any--

Well, that's the name of our license. We have a
wine grower's license, and that's a person who
produces wine or blends wine, and [it] has nothing
to do with his grape growing.

When Prohibition ended, what would have happened
if the group hadn't formed here, to try to set
about orderly--

Oh, this 1s probably conjectural. I'm only giving
you my opinion on it. There would have been a wine
industry. I mean after all, the Wine Institute is
only a trade assoclation. We have nothing to do
with running anybody's business.

No, but what kind of legislation would have ensued
without an organized--

It probably would have been difficult, maybe almost
impossible, except that individuals can go to
Sacramento, and if they have leglslation that's
meritorious, they can get bllls passed.

Who would have been able to afford 1t then?

Well, theoretically it's not supposed to cost
money, you know. That's why we elect our members
of the legislature, who are supposed to carry that
legislation for people--which they do as a matter
of fact. Gosh, I had bills given to me by people--
if I thought they were all right I fought to get
them through. Sometimes I did, sometimes I didn't,
but no compensation or anything. That was my job.
I represented my constituents. Of course, 1n an
industry, that presents a 1little different problem.
My problem, assuming I'm a wine grower, could or
could not be synonymous with or the same as every-
body else's problem; or fifty per cent may have

the same type of philosophy. So, that's the real
effectiveness of a trade organization, that they
represent a composite view. They fight it out 1n
the board meeting and battle it out and compromise,
but when they go to the legislative halls, they
present a united front. Now that hasn't always
been. There have been occasions when I've been



Peyser:

Telser:s

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

13

opposed by some of my own people. In fact in
Washington recently I testified on behalf of the
Wine Institute, and a member present from the Wine
Institute testified the other way, and so a good
friend of mine came up and said, "Just who do you
represent?" [Laughter]

That doesn't mean that when the vote's taken
there aren't negative votes, but then the majority
rules, and that's the way it goes. And that's the
effectiveness of a trade association, plus the fact
that the legislators recognize that| it's an industry
and it's lmportant. In Callifornla, the grape
industry is probably the second largest agricultural
commodity in the state. Sometimes 1t even ranks
first, depending. This effectiveness in that sense
of the word was true more before reapportionment
than now. See, the Senate represented the country
in the main, the cow counties so to speak, whereas
the house-~the Assembly--the majority represented
the urban areas. 8So the senators were always
attuned to the needs of [a2ll] agriculture, not only
of wines, grapes. But now 1it's different. Poor
agriculturet It doesn't have much--but, they still
listen and they are falr-minded people, and we
haven't had any problem.

LEGISLATION AND CONTROLS

When you were starting to work out wine legislation,
I suppose a lot of suggestions originated with the
industry.

I would say nine tenths.

I think you've said 1n speeches that at least
nationally the wine industry was looked upon as
slightly illegal. But in this state was that true?

No, that was not true in California. Some of those
federal people could never understand. They never
got quite over the fact that Prohibitlion had been
repealed, and they did treat the industry for a



14

Peyser: number of years Just like bootleggers. If you
wanted to change a screen in the winery you had
to file plots and descriptions, and if you wanted
to change a screw from one size, to put extra
gserews in, you had to get permission. Oh, yes,
this pertained for quite a number of years after-
wards.

Now whether it continued in order to create
Jobs for people I don't know, but oh yes, we had
a lot of that, and 1t was very distressing.
Gaugers went around and put all kinds of padlocks
on doors and everything else. Of course, that was
necessary, but, as I say, everything you wanted to
do, you had to get permission, and they checked you
very carefully. The federal people absolutely, in
my opinion at least, for ten years after Repeal,
still treated the industry as though they were a
bunch of bootleggers.

Telser: But in California, it was understood.

Peyser: Oh, in Californla we had no problem. The state
officials were always responsive.

Teiser: Wine and beer are classed together in a good deal
of leglslation because of thelr low alcoholic
content. Is that to the detriment of the wine
industry?

Peyser: I don't think so. As a matter of fact, now [laughter]
we like to stay by ourselves, because we have recelved
so much acceptance.

One of the jobs I had always--more particularly
since I assumed some of thils responsibility--was
to distingulsh wine from other alcoholic beverages
because of l1lts alcoholic content, because of 1its
purpose. Even more so than beer, because you can
g0 into a saloon or tavern, you know--it might be a
lounge--and you see people sitting there drinking
beer. I don't think you'll see one in five hundred
drinking wine. Wine 1s consumed in the home, or
restaurants, with food. And that's one of the big
emphases that we put on this, and I think we sold
it pretty well to the leglislative community, that
we're entitled to different treatment. Well, not



Peyser:

Teisers

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

15

different treatment, but a relaxed law like we have
in California. In other words, beer and distilled

spirits have the same privileges that we have, but

not in every state. There are all kinds of crazy-

quilt laws.*

I remember once trying to buy one can of beer in
Missouri. They said it was illegal; you had to
buy at least a half dozen. [Laughter]

Oh, or Kansas! Problems in Kansas! As a

matter of fact, one of my members was telling me
that in Kansas they're going to stop airplanes

from serving alcoholle beverages while flying over
the state. I don't know how they're golng to do
this. [Laughter] But I do remember in the old days
when I used to have to go east, when we were flying
over dry territory they wouldn't serve drinks.

And as I remember, Californlia used to have a law
that liquor could not be sold except in eating
establishments.

Restaurants, yes. Well, the history of that is
very interesting.

Many people don't know this, but geographiecally,
(that i1s, in the amount of acreage) California is
dry. If you would have a wet-dry election today,
you'd be surprised at Los Angeles County, Fresno
County of all places, Kingsburg, that would go dry.
This is a fact! As a matter of fact, whenever there
was a question of wet or dry, geographically, there
was more territory dry than wet. Well, anyhow, not
to belabor that--when we started drafting the
constitutional amendment for the state of California,
we recognized we'd have to do something to keep the
drys from screaming too loudly, so we (I say “we,"

a group representing the whole industry) thought one
way to do this 1s not to have bars, that alecoholic
beverages could only be served in connection with
the sale of food. And that's historically where

*See Peyser, Jefferson E., "The Crazy Qullt of Laws
on Wine," Wines and Vines, June 1971.



Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:
Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

16

that started.

I see. And I suppose that was agssoclated with the
signs on places that served liquor that read "Bee
Garden" and things like that.

That's right--you'd see "Cavern" but never "Tavern."
I remember. [Laughter]

And then, we went through all kinds of stages on
those things. What 1s a restaurant, and what 1s

a meal? They used to have what we called "rubber
sandwlches," you know. [Laughter] But, I think
things are pretty well stralghtened out now as far
as Californlia 1s concerned.

What was the basic state law?

There was a constitutional amendment enacted which
i1s the baslc law for this state. One of the things
that we had to concern ourselves with was that there
wouldn't be local option. Now, 1n many states to
thls day, even citles are divided. Half a city will
be dry and half a city will be wet.

So the group that was meeting on thls thing
wisely, I think, determined that as far as Californla
1s concerned, there should never be local optilon;
elther it be all wet or 1t be all dry. Otherwlse
all you're doing 1s bootlegging from one county to
another or from one city to another. So the basilc
laws glve the state of California the sole and
exclusive right to license the sale and manufacture
and distribution of alcohollc beverages. No local
option. There shall never be saloons, and 1t must
be sold 1n bonaflide eating places, and things of
that nature.

How dl1d the control happen to be given to the Board
of Equalization?

Well, everybody wanted to work so fast--to get
things golng, get back into the liquor business--so
they drew up the law and sald, "Well, who's going
to enforce this thing?"



17

Peyser: "T don't know, who do you suggest?" and every-
body's talking.

"Well, let's give it to the Board of
Equalization. They don't have anything else to do."

That's literally the way they got it. There
was no rhyme or reason. They Just looked around
for some agency and said, "Oh, let's give it to the
Board of Equalization." It was that simple.

Telser: Was there anything inherently wrong with it being
in the hands of the Board of Equalization?

Peyser: Not at the outset, but it became a very bad political
mess. Mr. Bonelll,*as you know, was indlcted, and
a couple of other fellows got in trouble. Most of
the members of the board were not crooked, but the
operation of the board was crooked. It was a bad
situation, and that's why, very fortunately, it was
taken away from the Board of Equalization.

Teilser: Does the industry today contrlibute to political
campaigns?

Peyser: What we do to a very, very, very minor degree: we
will contribute to campalgn funds for certain members
of the leglslature. It's perfectly legal in
Californlia. We don't concern ourselves outside
California, and if a senator or assemblyman needs
some money, 1f we can help them with a 1ittle bit
of money (and believe me, it's very small), we do
that. It took me almost ten years to get them to
do it. [Laughter] I don't know how we did get by
[before that] to be very honest about it. Sometimes
I Just look back and get gooseplmples figuring out
how 1t happened, but I maintalned my contacts, and
once you're a member of a leglslative body there's
a certain comraderie. They try to be helpful to a
fellow if your cause 1s Jjust.

We have never to my knowledge, and I can
truthfully say this, ever asked a legislative body
to do something that would benefit a few or one.
It was always a broad industry thing that was necessary
to enhance the industry's benefits. And so very
frankly, in one sense of the word, there shouldn't

*¥William G. Bonelll



Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

18

be any objection. After all, 1f we needed some
legislation to make the industry grow, and not help
an individual, why shouldn't it be done if itt's in
the best interest of California? After all, our
people pay taxes, and the larger the industry grows,
the more property taxes, the more income taxes, the
more everything. And this I don't say Pollyanishly
at all. I can truthfully say that we never have
asked for a plece of legislation that I would be
ashamed to tell the world about.

Maybe that was what was meant by your keeping the
industry image dignified.

Well, we did, and my personal conduct--for example,
in 211 my years in Sacramento, I never had a drop
of liquor; I never had a drink. When I was a member
I drank, but when I assumed the responsibility of
representing the industry as an advocate, I never
took a drop of liquor. To this day, when I go to
Sacramento, I'11l take the fellows out to dinner, and
they can have anything they want, but I never touch
a drop of liquor.

And I never went into a bar. I never took a
bunch of fellows to a bar or night clubs. I figured
that 1t was important that representation should be
high class, dignified, and not this rough-and-tumble
stuff. PFirst of all, I don't enjoy it personally,
and secondly, I wasn't golng to ruin my life for the
wine industry. So I did create that, and we still
maintain it. My men are instructed that they are
not to go to night clubs, they are not to go to bars.
We have a sulte of rooms with our offices. If they
want to entertain up there and have dinner that's
fine, or go to some legitimate restaurant, one of
the top restaurants, that's fine. Never had a woman
except the wife of a legislator with him in my rooms.
And I think we did establish a very high plane, if
I say 1t myself, of representation.

We do that everywhere. All of my men are
instructed the same way. I'm thousands of milles
away. I assume they heed my admonition. I've
never heard any criticism. And I always told thenmn,
and that rule is still in effect, there's never a



Peyser:

19

second chance if a man is reported drunk. One of
my men has been wlith me 38 years. Tomorrow
morning, if somebody said to me Henry was drunk
last night, he'd be through. And I think it's
important. Not only from a social point of view,
but you know, you learn an awful lot from listening,
not by doing all the talking.

When I was very young, I went to Sacramento one
time. I was on the Board of Supervisors and I was
chalrman of the Judiclary committee. I was sent to
Sacramento in connection with the Bay Brildge. We
couldn't get the Bay Bridge leglislation through.
Nobody knew what was holding it up. So they sent
me up there. In those days I didn't even know where
Sacramento was.

Anyhow, I went to Sacramento, and I had some
very good college friends there. One was a senator
who invited me up to one of those famous rooms, you
know, and they were drinking and having a big time.
All of a sudden I heard something in the talking, and
I listened, and we finally got the bill through. So,
I always sald I would never drink or allow anybody
to drink, because you never know; too much drink, too
much talk. As a matter of fact, the newspapers
credited me with getting the vote that passed the
bill to bulld the San Francisco Bay bridge. One vote
we needed, and my good friend, Senator [Harold J.,

"Butch"] Powers gave me the vote, and that's how the

bridge got built. (He had nothing to do with the
drinking. In fact he wasn't even in the room.) But
I found out what was wrong, and what the mix was,
and then I went to Butch (he was lieutenant governor
later), and I told him-~just for old times' sake~--

I wanted the vote. I said, "You live up in the cow
counties. It doesn't matter to you if there is a
bridge or 1isn't a bridge, so why don't you give me
your vote?" And, he gave me the vote that was
necessarye.

So I do glve myself a l1little credit that we
have represented the industry in a dignified manner.
I think we have the respect of legislators. We
never mis-state things to leglislators. We tell
them the facts, good or bad, and then try to convince
them. But there's no coloration.



Teiser

Peyser

Teiser

Peyser

H

[ 3
L]

20

FAIR TRADE LAWS

I'm amazed that an industry that includes small
companies, large companles, and medium-size
companies can co-operate to the extent that the
wine industry does here.

Well, it's to thelr mutual advantage. I don't
know, maybe you can't explain it. Most of the
things we do--for example, if there's a production
process for which we want a regulation, it helps
the little fellows as much as it helps the big
fellows. If it's a new method of doing something,
or the use of a certain herb (see, we can't use
anything unless it's permitted to be used) in the
matter of cellar treatment, well, if it's improving
wine, 1t helps the little fellow as well as the
big fellow.

I'm thinking perhaps more ln terms of regulation
of merchandising.

We have no regulations for merchandising. Well, we
have what we call falr-trade, minimum prices, and

as a matter of fact I was just interviewed the other
day by someone from the State of California, in
Alan Post's office, on the matter of my views on
fair trade. I told him I couldn't glve him my views
on fair trade because I don't know our industry's
view of fair trade at this moment. The law is
there, but my personal, my purely personal view 1is
that it's a very complicated matter. It isn't as
simple as people think it 1s. For example, I can
go to Texas and I can go to Washington, and I can
get a bottle of liquor $2.00 cheaper than I can in
California, or any falr trade state.

Well, I've never been able to resolve it
really. If I had to vote I don't really know what
I'd do if I was still a member of the legislature.
It 1s a question of are we going to protect free
enterprise and protect small businessmen, or are we
going to say, oh, to hell with them, the so-called
consumer is entitled to protection. The consumer
is entitled to protection, but I don't know of that



Peyser:

21

$2.00 difference in the bottle of liguor, how much
the consumer would actually get, or where this $2.00
might end up. But, assuming that the consumer
would get it, the papa-mama shop fellow is a
consumer too. He's trying to send kids through
college, too. He pays taxes, too. Now, what are
we golng to do? Let the devil take the hindmost

and say, "OK, shift for yourself?"

We had an example right out here. I don't
know if you're famillar wlith San Francisco, but
right across from the Marlna Safeway was a grocery
store. I'll bet it was there fifty years. Fine |
1ittle grocery store. One year after Safeway went in,
it went out of business. So it becomes a matter of
personal philosophy. As I said to the grocer, "I
don't know. What 1s the state supposed to protect?
Is 1t supposed to protect the consumer to the
exclusion of everybody else? Are we supposed to
protect the mama-papa store to the execlusion of
everybody else?” This is where this comes in, and
that's where falr trade comes in. And I'm not
speaking for the industry, I have no authority. This
is my hangup, so to speak.

Well, anyway, the point 1s today you can walk
into any 1ittle drug store, any little grocery store,
and you pay the same price for alcohollc beverages
as you do at Safeway, Walgreens, or any of these
places. Now Just the other day my housekeeper told
me she went in a drug store and the man asked her who
she worked for and she sald, "Jeff Peyser." He said,
"Oh, Jeff, I've known him for twenty years, tell
Jeff--" well anyway, to meke a2 long story short, I
needed some drugs later, and so instead of telling
her to go buy them I called up and I gave him an
order to be delivered. I said, "How are things
going?" (I'11l tell you who 1t is, the drug store
right there on California and Polk, the Rexall.)
"Well," he said, "I'm getting heat to death. Right
across the street 1s that blg Walgreens," he said.

"I just can't compete with them, Jeff. They're
underselling me on everything. Prescriptlions are
a joke. They sell them for about two per cent or
five per cent above cost. 8So the best I can do is
glve people good service and try to do the best I
can."



Peyser:

Teliser:

Peyser:

Teiser:
Peyser:
Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:
Peyser:
Teiser:
Peyser:
Telser:

Peyser:

Teliser:

22

So if he goes out of business, what happens
to him, his famlly? These are the conflicting
philosophiles.

Has the industry--

Well, at one time they took a position, because
we put it on the books. We have falr trade laws
in California.

When did the laws go in?

Oh, a2 long time ago.

Not immediately after Repeal?

No,vthey went in I'd say maybe ten years or fifteen
years later.

When you say "a group of us" sponsored leglslation,
do you mean...

Oh, people representing the various branches of the
industry-~-the wholesalers, the retallers, the beer
people, the dlstilled spirit people--

All the liquor industries.
Yes.

Are fair trade laws connected with price posting?

Yes.
That's part of them?

Yes, price posting and fair trade. In other words,
I'm a brand owner, and I fix the price which you,
the wholesaler must sell to the retailer, and I post
that price. In other words you must understand
(which you do, I'm sure) no one tells me what price
I must post, but whatever price I determine, that's
the price at which the wholesaler and retaller have
to sell.

Every now and again someone challenges that.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

23

Oh, 1t's been challenged many times.

Is there any chance anyone will succeed in
challenging it finally?

Well, speaking as a lawyer, it's a very close
question. The Supreme Court, however, has always
sustalned it--last time by one vote, five to four.

THE WINE ADVISORY BOARD

You mentioned the marketing order that created the
Wine Advisory Board.¥* Do you have a technical or
a formal relatlionship to the Wine Advisory Board?

Do I, personally?

Yes.

No. At one time when it first started, I was also
attorney for the Wine Advisory Board and retalned
by them. Even though the law says that the Board
may retain their own counsel, somebody, not in our
industry, but somebody raised the question that the
[state] attorney general should represent the Wine
Advisory Board, it belng a semi-state agency. The
then director, Mr. [A.A.] Brock got a 1little scared
and sald, "No more private attorneys."

Of course, they call me up and ask me questions,
and I answer without any charge, but I really have
nothing to do with themn.

But you are aware of them...

They have some control over my budget so I like then.
[Laughter]

*¥Page 10.



24

Telser: What about the sults against Arakelian and Martini
and.. L)

Peyser: Gallo.
Telser: The state brought suilt against them.

Peyser: Well, the state brought it, sure, because it was
the Wine Advisory Board. See, it has to be brought
in the name of the state.* Gallo Just refused to
pay his assessments, challenged the legality of the
law.

Teiser: What was he challenging?

Peyser: The concept; the idea. You know, some people are
not going to be told what to do. I handled the
suits. I was attorney for the board at the time.

As a matter of fact, the real challenge was
Gallo, but even that didn't go to trial. They
finally settled that.

Telgser: It didn't seem to cause any unhealed wounds.

Peyser: No, no. As a matter of fact, Mr. Gallo** has been one
of the most positive forces on our board for many
things such as the medical research program, and
many things that are very fine. He's a perfectionist
himself. I call him a genius, myself, because he
really is. Of course, he has definite views. He
has been a fine force for the industry. I think
he has done a tremendous amount for the industry
in his foresight.

Telser: Were there any other challenges?

Peyser: No, not after that.

#A number of sults were filed against wineries for
non-payment of the assessments requlred by the
marketing order. The most prominent were the three
mentioned (K. Arakelian, Louis M. Martini Grape
Products Company, and the E. and J. Gallo winery),
and they were settled by agreement out of court.

##Ernest Gallo



25

Teiser: I remember there was one time when there was a
disagreement about taxes.

Peyser: Oh, yes, when it came to the renewal of the order,
we had a big battle one time, and that's where on
one slde of the fence was Schenley and Setraklan,
and some others. And on the other side were the
"good boys." [Laughter] The "good boys" and the
"bad boys." We had quite a contest on the renewal
of the order, but it was finally renewed.

Teiser: Was it a split between people representing heavy
interests in dessert wines against others?

Peyser: No, that really wasn't 1t. Schenley at the time had
a very individualist approach to everything. Even
in the liquor business they drew out of the trade
association, and they were moaning and groaning
about something. I don't know, it may have been
that we were spending too much money for something
that they didn't approve of, and they thought some-
thing could be done cheaper. It had nothing to do
with me. I'm talking about the whole program.

And, I think Perelli-Minetti was on that side,
if my memory serves me.

Telser: Of the bad boys?
Peyser: Of the bad boys, yes.
Telser: Were they people with heavy interests in the valley?

Peyser: Well, the Lodl people didn't object to it, and they
were heavy 1n dessert wines, and Gallo didn't object,
and he certalnly was heavy in dessert wines. I don't
think that was the line of demarcation. I think it
was just the ins and the outs.

Always in an organization somebody is out and
somebody 1s in. I mean, in the sense that they feel
they are. In the Wine Advisory Board, everybody has
the same vote--one vote--and that's it. So the way
the majority goes determines things. And, of course,
the Wine Advisory Board has no authority to do anything.
A1l they have authority to do is to make recommenda-
tions to the Director of Agriculture. The director



Peyser:

Teliser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

26

1s the one who finally has to make the decislioms.
But if he feels that the board 1s a competent
board, and is operating in the best interests of
the industry, he customarily goes along with their
recommendations.

PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS

Were you involved in any way in the brandy prorate?

No, not in the mechanlcs of it. I was 1nvolved a
little bit in the legal end of 1t. That's the
famous Parker wv. Brown, where they challenged the
prorate act. It was held constitutional. That was
my only connection with it.

Do you recall the organization known as Central
Californla Wineries?

I don't remember much about them. Didn't Mount K.
Wild represent them?

I believe so.

All these moves were supposed to shorten the market.
There were terrible surpluses in those days. That's
where your brandy pool came around, and ralsin
deals and all these things were purposely shorting
the market so they could do something with those
grapes. But they couldn't be charged with prilce
fixing because of any pools. If my memory serves
me, legally there was nothing wrong with the
organization, Central Californla Winerles.

I didn*'t mean to imply there was. Do you remember
the workings of that threatened sult for price
fixing--why it was called off?

Oh, that was the one where there were hearings held,
and all kinds of things happened.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

27

I wasn't really active in it. I kXnow what went on.
I rendered my oplnions and things like that, but
I didn't do the negotiating.

Was it Emanuel Cellar who held the hearings?

Yes, Emanuel Cellar, chairman of the House
Judiciary Committee. He was just defeated by a
thirty-one year old girl.

He apparently had been a good friend of the
California wine industry from way back.

Yes, sure, he knew the challenge, you see, in New
York. He had a long assoclation with it. The

man, himself, was a2 wine peddler. He worked his
way through school, I understand, selling wlne.

He was very friendly and has been all these years.
Not that we needed him particularly, because we
haven't had any federal legislation of any signifi-
cance. Oh, we have legislation all the time but
1t's only routine matters.

So he continued to understand the wine industry
problems all the way through?

Oh, yes. There 1s a very good wine industry in
New York, too, you know.

Yes.

And between that and his relationship with the
Cellas,* just generally, we've always been friendly
with him. I go to Washington once in a while and
see him just to maintain a friendly relatlonship.

Does the Californla wine industry cooperate
frequently with the New York and Ohlio industries?

Oh, yes. Yes, we do. In all legislation involving
production matters, where we're changing things.
For example, right now we have a bill involving CO»
(that's carbon dioxide), we clear those things
with other states' industries.

I guess those are the three main states.

*John Battlsta Cella and Lorenzo Cella



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Telser:

Peyser:

28

Unless you put in Michigan, Ohio, Washington state.
We used to have what we called the Wine Conference
of America. We set that up. I say "we"; I mean
California set it up for just this purpose, sort

of a clearing house. Well, just recently we
allowed it to die. Other people were infilltrating--
the wholesalers and the importers, and it just got
to be something that wasn't what we wanted it to be
and so--1t's stlll a name, but we just don't use

it any more. What we do, for example, i1f we have

a problem I*1l1 call up the New York people, and
I'1]1 ca2ll up the Ohio people, and--well, last year
we even had a meetlng, I mean in my room, and
discussed the matters. We rarely have conflicts.

There's only one blg issue between the East
and West, and that's the use of sugar. You see,
California does not permit the use of sugar in wine
making, and the Amerlican industry can, under federal
law, use sugar. That is not an lssue any longer.
They use sugar, we don't use sugar; everybody's
happy. That was a very sore point for a number of
years, but 1t was the only one.

[Laughter] I see. Maybe you'd llke to stop and
continue tomorrow.

I'd rather go through and get 1t over with, because
I don't have time tomorrow.

That's fine.

CO, AND TAXES

Well, CO, brings up the problem of champagne
taxes.

Oh, champagne taxes. There 1s pretty much of a split
on that. Some people think that champagne taxes
should be the same as wine taxes, that bubbles
shouldn't be taxed, and others think they should.

I have a personal view that's different than all of
them. I think champagne sells because of the snob



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

29

appeal, "Oh, we're going to have champagne tonight!"
Or a wedding. If the price is the same as wine,
what would be the difference? That's successfully
contradicted in Europe, of course, where champagne
is sold in profusion and yet there is no special
tax--so, I don't know. As I say, I don't know

what we're going to do about it.

There's a very strong sentiment, and very
powerful forces in California who think the tax
should be reduced. And there are strong and powerful
forces who think it should not be reduced.

Why wouldn't everyone in the industry want it
reduced?

Because as I say, today champagnes sell to all kinds
of people--people who normally can't drink
champagne, but if they are going to have a party

or somebody's getting married, or they want to
celebrate, they splurge. Now, if champagne 1s the
same as beer or any other wine, why would they
necessarily drink champagne?

It happens to be off the record and my personal
opinion, but as I say, this is negated by the
statistics in Europe, where the champagne taxes are
not higher, and where champagne, of course, sells
very well, and holds its share of the market very
well. So, that's the champagne issue.

The CO, issue came up again with the pop wines?

That's right. Well, CO,, carbon dioxide, is what
gives the wine that 11t%1e fizzle, you know. It's
not a bubble, it's just that tantalizing little
something. Emerald Dry Riesling is the best example.
And we have a2 bill in congress now to increase the
use of COo Jjust to the point where 1t gives the

wine (for whoever wishes to make it that way--it's
not mandatory) that little--we don't know what to
call it--that little fizzle. There's no opposition
to the bill, and it will go through.



Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

30

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

Are there some other regulating bodies in this state
that are concerned with the wine industry?

The State Board of Agriculture, but that doesn't
have anything to do with the wine industry per se.

How about the Health...

Well, the State Board of Health has direct control.
They promulgate regulations concerning the
production and standards of identlity for wine, and
if we want changes in our Californla law we have to
petition them and hold hearings, and then they have
general supervisory powers over health and sanita-
tion, things of this nature.

Have you worked with the industry on quality
standards?

Oh, yes. All of our quality standards have to go
through them. You've seen the rules and regulations
of the State Board. Should be right here. Oh,

here it 1s. This describes all the wlnes and the
standards.

I'll put the title on the record. State of
California Regulations Establishing Standards of
Identity, Quality and Purity, Sanltation and
Advertising of Wine. California Department of
Public Health. Did most of the provisions originate

in the Wine Institute?

Most of the things in there, yes.

Do other industries work toward quality control
the same way?

Oh, yes, every beverage industry really more or
less works that way.

That was, I think, one of the stated goals of the
Wine Institute when it started.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

That's right, quality standards and promotion.
These are our objectives. And again, to ward off
the evlils of discrimlnatory legislation, things
of that nature. Those are the objectives.

The federal regulating bodles, are they...

The Alcohol--well, they just changed its name--

it was called the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax Division
of the Bureau of the Internal Revenue Service.

It has Just been by executive order changed. It's
now under Treasury instead of Internal Revenue
Service. It's called the Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco and Firearms. They passed firearms
legislation, and agaln they didn't know what to

do with it, so they threw it in with alecohol, and
it is the worst thing that ever happened, but there
it is, and there's nothing to do about it.

So, that's the federal body that regulates 1it.

Is 1t essentlally the same people as 1in the
previous agency?

Yes, exactly the same.
Has that been always an easy body to work with?

Yes. They've had different names, but basically
they have been the sanme.

The agency was created at the time--

-—at the time Prohibition was repealed. Under the
F,A.A, Act, the Federal Alcohol Administration Act.

Did the wine industry have any part in creatling it
particularly?

I would say no. I would say no. Unless Judge
[Marion] De Vriles* may have had somethlng to do
with it.

#Counsel for the Wine Institute in Washington,
in the 1930°'s.

31



Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

32

Are there other federal bodies...

Health, Education and Welfare. Food and. |Drug;
they, of course, have the same regulation over us
that our local [agency] does. And they vary.

Now these consumers' agencies, of course, are on
top of everything. You see, there are certain
things that are permitted, have been permitted in
the production of wine over the years by proving
that they are safe. I mean different herbs and
components. Well, there's a list of those. It's
called the GRAS List. It means "generally
recognized as safe." All of a sudden the Food--
we still call them the Food and Drug-~Health,
Education and Welfare have decided they're going to
review this 1list. And they put it to us to prove
that these items still are safe.

Now there's a great deal of hazard in all this.
You recall the cyclamates they said were no good.
I had a client that lost two million dollars because
they had to destroy all products with cyclamates.
Now there's a bill in to compensate [people like
that]. If you recall, they sald it was safe, and
later not safe. They go off half-cocked half the
time (and I say that very advisedly). I've had
much to do with them at recent date. I'm in very
serious contention with them, particularly now with
the consumers. The Nader groups are hounding them
all the time, and they're sensitive to this and
they're afraid, and so on the slightest provocation
they succumb to pressure.

For example, we had a certain situation where
there was an article in a Swedish magazine. Some
guy writes an article that something isn't safe--
causes cancer when combined with certain acids and
things. So, what do they do? They're going to
stop the use of it right now. Nobody has ever sald

" it was bad. It was on the GRAS List. We have

plenty of evidence to the contrary, but nevertheless
they have gone ahead and forced us to discontinue
the use.

Discontinue it, not even to prove it?



Peyser:

Teilser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

33

Discontinue it. So, anyhow, they are qulte & police
dog.

They haven't moved too fast on reviewlng the
list, frankly. Maybe they are reconsidering.
It's a Herculean task. It would take them years.
And 1t would cost them a fortune. It would cost
industry a fortunet

The wine industry has all the problems of the food
industry plus all the problems of...

--of alcoholic beverages. We have all the problems
of everybody. We have consumers' problems,

ecology problems, Food and Drug problems, alcohol
problems, tax problems, forelgn import problems.
You just name it and we have it. [Laughter]
Weather problems, nature's problems such as the
growling of grapes. 8o, there's nothipg we don't
have. We're all-inclusilve.

NATIONAL LEGISIATION AND STATE RELATIONS

[Laughter] When--goling on in this outline--when

you took over responsibllity for all leglslative

work at the Wine Institute in 1966, I gather that
you'd been consulted on problems for a long time

before that.

I'd been consulted, but I never had the responsibility
of supervising it and belng definitely responsible

for it. I was always responsible for California.

And they would naturally talk to me about a

situation here or there, but I had no responsibility.
I didn't really know what was going on. Like today,

I know in every state, every day, what's happening.

I think I do, anyhow [laughter]. In those days,
somebody would say there was a problem in Ohio--but
today it's my responsibllity for the whole thing.

You had a staff of two, or was 1t only yourself and
one other?



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

34

Oh, the old days, two of us. Now we have four,
six, eight, nine.

Does the Wine Institute itself have representatives
in other states?

Oh yes. I have offices in Detroit--I call them
my offlices--Wine Institute offices~-Detroit and
Atlanta and Washington and Sacramento. Two men
are stationed in Detroit. They fan out from
Detroit. A man covers the southern states from
Atlanta. Then there's the Washington office with
Mr. [Arthur] Silverman. I do a very substantial
part of the Washington work myself, but this man
is there all the time and he maintains lialson
with the departments and the Congress. I work
primarily with the State Department, Commerce
Department, Food and Drug, and the key legislators.

Heavens! How can you keep up with both Washington
and Sacramento?

I don't know. Don't ask me. [Laughter] I really,
regretfully, have given up some of my personal
life. I don't have much of a social life any more.
This morning before six-thirty I'd made three calls
to the east already. And Sunday I have to get up--
Mr. [Eugene T.] Rossides, the assistant secretary
of the treasury,* is coming out and called me. I
can't turn him over to one of the men. Frankly,
it's a very herculean task. The only thing is--I
think I told you the other day--I'm stupid enough
to enjoy a challenge. Belng a young man, I still
enjoy challenge. And it's one of my interests--not
to the exclusion of things--but I want to get that
bill through the Congress. I want to succeed on an
international level if at all possible. And then 1
may decide to retire.

Attorneys never retire, do they?

No, I don't think I would retire. I'm too active.
I mean, I wouldn't know what to do. I like to play

#Agsistant Secretary for Enforcement, Tariff and
Trade Affairs.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

golf and I like to play bridge. I like everything
everybody else likes, and I belong to a million
clubs, but I go up there every once 1ln a while to
lunch and see these fellows sitting around, and

I say to myself, "This is not for me. I just
couldn't do this every day, sit around and play
cards." And I love the law, I love the challenge
of the work I'm doing. I think I do too much,

to be very honest about it. It's been difficult.

Just recently I've delegated more. I used to
take all the oalls from all the men every day. I
don't do that any more, for example. I take key
calls from them. But, you see, we have to be in
touch every day. It's just like the President has
to know what's going on all over the world with
his armies. And we have to be sensitive to any
moves that are made in any state. So it's plenty
to do. Plus the fact that we have legal problems
aside from those, you see. I mean just purely
legal matters.

You mean the Wine Institute as an organization
has the purely legal matters?

Yes.
Are they great?

No, they're Just the normal corporate problems.

A person will call up--is this one eligible for
membership? The by-laws say this--can we do this?
You know, there are all kinds of opinlons, and
some members will call me up or call my staff up
and ask, "Well, what do you think about this?"
Technically I don't have to answer those, because
I'm not supposed to answer individual problems for
members, but if a member calls up and it's easy
for me to answer (or, even if it 1sn't so easy
sometimes) we will usually do it.

Does your offlce handle labor matters?

35

It used to. I used to negotiate the labor contracts,

but I gave it up for two reasons. First of all,
I just couldn't take it. I couldn't do any more.



Peyser:

Teiser:
Peyser:
Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

36

But primarily, it isn't consistent. Because,

our organization has to work with people who are
pro-labor, anti-labor, or neutral. If we had
disagreements with labor and I stood before a
legislator, he might say, "Well, you were not with
me on such-and-such a labor matter, so I'm not
going to glive you a vote." So it doesn't work,
you see. So we are completely neutral on labor
issuves. Now, what the members want to do on their
own is one thing, but Institute has nothing to

do with 1it.

When a winery wants to apply for a new label--
We do that.
You do that, too?

Yes, the Washington offlce does that. If you
want to see how much work we do, read my last
report to the board of directors. It shows how
many thousand telephone calls this offlce took,
and how many thousand label approvals.¥

TRADE BARRIERS

You've spoken about trade barriers.

Well, what we call a "trade barrier" is anything
that impedes or 1s an obstacle to the free flow

of wine between the states or internationally.

Now there are internatlionally two kinds of trade
barriers. There is what we call the tariff trade
barrier and non-tariff trade barriers. Tariff,

of course, speaks for itself. It's the barrier
put up by tariff. The other 1s barriers [resulting
from] landing charges, and internal exclse charges,
and marketling restrictions, and all kinds of
things--not tariffs but restrictive as far as

#More than 8,000 telephone calls, and 3,600 label
approvals. Annual Report of General Counsel, 1972.




Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

37

marketing 1s concerned. So we just broadly called
the whole program the trade barrler program.

The internal problems, the national ones, you've
been working on for many years?

That's right. That's the bill I have in Congress.
As a2 matter of fact I was going to bring another
sult in the federal court, but it's useless. You
see, there's been so much precedent by the Supreme
Court that I was fearful of doling that lest they
should adopt the former opinions. That's why I
feel 1f the Congress will enact this bill, first
of all, 1t gives a dignity to the statute--
Congressional statute--and then it's up to the
court to newly conslder that particular statute in
light of the constitutlion.

When 1it's passed 1t willl be challenged. It
will be challenged as belng unconstitutional, but
by virtue of the fact that Congress has re-enacted
a law, in my oplnion the court will glve greater
dignity to it, and review 1t maybe with more care
and a fresh point of view.

You've never considered attacking it through a
constitutional amendment?

Yes, I did. As a matter of fact, that was my first
thought. But we don't have enough money. It has
to be ratified by three-fourths of the states, and
when you flgure about seventeen states discriminate,
you don't have much chance of getting a constitu-
tional amendment through. That's why I decided to
go this route.

Now,)the main barriers (you've written a lot about
this)...

And we have a summarye.

Yes, I've seen that, and so I don't want to ask you
to go into a lot of detail, but in general--

Well, primarily it's taxes, license fees, restricting
outlets--requirements that we should only sell in
the liquor stores. We believe that wlne should be



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

38

sold in the grocery stores. And that's the type
of thing we're talking about in the main.

I notice in reports that certain states want tax
stamps on thelr bottles. Is that just a nulsance?

Well originally it had validity because they were
bootlegging, and--here, I Just happened to have
this report on states that have removed stamps and
seals during the past ten years.

Oh, there are quite a few.

There are only five states left as far as wine 1is
concerned: Mississippi, Wisconsin (which we think
will be off very shortly), Indiasna, Kansas and
South Carolina, I think those are the five.

Somebody Jjust gave me some 0ld whiskey bottles
wlth California tax stamps on them.

Well, this only appllies to wine.

Yes, but California had whiskey stamps and I suppose
that was because of bootlegging?

Well, sure. That state had no way of knowing which
was tax paild and which was not. But now, today,

we have reporting systems and things--no problem.

As far as wine is concerned--it doesn't pay to
bootleg wine. It's too cheap. I mean why should
anybody want to go to jail for a $15 or a $20 case
of wine? Now, if you're talking about a $75 or $80
case of whiskey, then you're talking about something
else.

Washington state is mentioned frequently as having
been a landmark victory. How did that go?

Well, in Washington state, wine as well as distllled
spirits were sold through state stores. It became
so bad there, the discrimination against our product,
California wine in particular, that we declded we
were going to make a fight to take wlne out of state
stores and permit them to be sold in grocery stores.
We had a leglislative contest, and we were successful.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

39

The store could still sell wine, but it's also sold
by private wholesalers to grocery stores and so
forth. I just recelved word that there is a
possibllity that the members of the Washington
control board themselves will urge that the state
discontinue the sale of wine completely because
after all, they're losing money right now on wine.
And so, that's the history of that.

Was it such a2 large market or--

Well--I really didn't put these papers out at all
for you, I just happen to have them on my desk for
some other purpose. But this report indicates

that after the change of the law in Washington,
there was an increase of 53.5 per cent in the sales
of wine. ©Now, this was more spectacular iIn the state
of Maine. 1In the state of Malne, in the year 1970,
the total table wine sales by state stores was
135,000 gallons. In the calendar year 1971, after
the transfer of table wine to private licensees,
Maine collected excise taxes on 1,795,609 gallons--
an increase of 971.4 per cent. And Idaho--this just
heppened in '71 there, and there's been an increase
of 409.5 per cent in the state of Idaho.

And all of those have been table wines?

Table wines. Except in the state of Washington
where 1t's both.

So far as the internatlional trade barriers are
concerned, I have a copy of your speech in Italy¥*
that tells, I think--

Well, it tells the story in the main. There's a
worse side to it than even that. We [the Unlted
States] have (as that speech also indicated)

practically no barriers. Table wines pay duty of
37-1/2 cents per gallon to come in. But you take

#"Remarks of Jefferson E. Peyser...at the meeting
of the Federation Internationale, Bolzano, Italy,"
May 11-14, 1972. Appendix II.



4o

Peyser: Spain! We don't know anything about their quality
standards, thelr labeling. Half the stuff that
comes 1in here 1is mis-labeled. They talk about
Spanish Zinfandel. I think I told you the other
day that we've never been able to find a Zindandel
grape in Spain. [Laughter] 8o the result is that
Spain is one of the countries that has been flooding
the market here, and thelr sales have increased
126 per cent in the last six months. In the last
five years, imports have increased from five per cent
of the total American market to over eleven per cent.

Well, our problem with Spanish imports is we
have to do something to straighten out this labeling
situation. We have to do something to stop this
unreasonable flow of wine in the sense that we Just
can't maintain a sound wine industry producing
guality wines, nor can we maintain a standard of
living for our people where we pay three and four
times the hourly wage rate, without equalization of
some kind. Either they're golng to have to agree
to quotas or something 1s going to have to happen.
I don't know what it is at this moment, but this
matter will come up next year at the GATT* negotia-
tions and I have my economists preparing all kinds
of research data for me so that I'1l be able to be
in a position to present economic facts that will
justify some type of action on the part of our
government.

Telser: Can the United States require quality standards
on imports?

Peyser: Oh, yes. Oh, yes.
Telser: Is that one way to handle it?

Peyser: Yes, but that 1sn't the entire solution. That's
only a very small part of the solution, because
1f they label properly--I don't want to cast aspersions
on the fine wines of France or any other country;

*General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, an agency
of the United Natlons.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Telsers:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

41

I'm satisfied that most of those are all right,

and most of the fine wines of other countrles

are all right--it's Just these competitive wines,
the cheaper wines that we have the problems with.
Our government today requlires certain standards,
but I'm going to insist that they require higher
standards. I think that the standards of clean-
liness and sanitation should be at least equal to
ours. I don't know how we're going to police that,
but that's one thing. I think also that the
labeling standards should be such that they are
supervised or policed by some responsible authority,
and not just somebody putting a stamp on what goes
out of Jerez or wherever.

This is a blg intermational problem, as you
can see.

Back to national affairs, were you involved with
the federal wine law of 19547

Well, I was involved only to a degree. I didn't
handle the Washlington situation. Out here I was
involved to the extent that I sat in on the meetings
of the Technical Advisory Committee when they were
formulating and discussing them [the provisions]

and so forth.

The Wine Institute's own committees on federal
leglislation and natlonal legislation--do you sit
in on those meetings?

Oh yes. In fact those are the committees to which
I address myself and get my authority. In other
words, if I have policy questions, I'll ask the
chalrman to call a meeting to discuss them, just

as I did recently. We had a whole meeting all day
long on the matter of 1lnternational trade barriers
from my position. In other words, they are the ones
who give me the authority that I have.

Are there industry members who have been particularly
active in legislation in the Wine Institute?

Well, the industry members aren't supposed to be.

I mean in giving you information.



Peyser:

Teiser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Teiser:

Peyser:

Telser:

Peyser:

42

Well, it doesn't work that way. We have what we
call the trade barriers committee, and I would
submit my problems to them. Then they would

submit their recommendations to the executive
committee. That got kind of cumbersome, so at the
last annual meeting we changed it, and all my
problems go to the executive committee, that has
authority to act. And as far as all these members
are concerned, they are all faithful members of

the committee, and they would give me thelr best
Judgment on all matters. We have a falirly large
committee. Well, the members have been active in
this way: I may have a problem in the state of
Missouri. 8So I'1ll call one of my members who I
know does a lot of business in the state of Missourl
and ask, "Can you help me?" They'll give me all

the information they have. But beyond that, there's
nothing.

I see.

TAXES, NOMENCLATURE AND BOTTLE SIZES

On the subject of taxes, someone sald that you'd
menaged to keep the state tax at the same figures
over the years.

One cent and two cents.*

With inflation and everything!

As a matter of fact at one time they wanted to take
the tax off and I wouldn't let them.

Why?
[Laughter] Well, I was just satisfiled to leave

*One cent per gallon on table wine, two cents per
gallon on dessert wine.



Peyser:

Teiser:
Peyser:
Telser:
Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:

Teiser:

Peyser:
Teliser:

Peyser:

43

it where 1t 1s. Last year we had a 1little threat.
A bill went in to increase it to a dollar a
gallon, but I convinced [Assemblyman] Willie Brown
that that would be rather unsound.

How about federal taxes?

Those have remained static since '48.
Have they gone up on distilled spirits?
No.

That takes constant vigllance, I suppose, doesn't
it?

Oh, not federally. Statewlide it does. We have new
tax bills practlically every year in every state.
Not every state, but most of the states. But
federally, no. They don't bother us much on taxes.

I know the Wine Institute, with your help I presume,
has prepared material on nomenclature of California
wines.

Well, one of my men did that. Yes, we helped do
that.

Defending California's use of European regional
terms? .

Yes. And that cold duck lssue. We're being
challenged on that all over the world. All of =2
sudden I don't know how meny countries--Spain,

the Netherlands, West Germany, Bahamas, France--
wanted to register the name "cold duck." Now, this
wouldn't be so bad except that most of these
countries are parties to what is called an inter-
national registration agreement. And let's say a
Spaniard is successful in registering the name cold
duck in Spain, he can file that registration in
Geneva, and that would stop us from shipping cold
duck to any country that is a member of that
agreement. We've been successful in knocking it
out in West Germany, and Bahamas (which isn't very
important), but we're still having 2 big fight,



hb

Peyser: and will have to fight 1t to the finish in the
courts 1ln Prance.

Teisert On the other hand, you defend the right of the
California industry to use "burgundy" and
"champagne" and...

Peyser: That's right. -But this 1s a 1little different
in thils sense. PFirst of all, we have been using
these names 75 years. There appears to be no
sound reason why at this late stage 1n the game
anybody should come forward and say you can't use
them. "Estoppel" is what you call 1t in the law.

But more importently I would look at it like
this (I think I said it in my speech at Bolzano¥*);
first of all, our grapes. You take our grape,
Gamay. It 1s the identical, same grape that 1s
produced in Beaujolals. And technleally, too,
there i1s a grape grown in Californla that has been
identifled by the authorities as a Gamay Beaujolais
grape, not a Gamay growm in Beaujolals. So, for
example, my position is that if it's the same grape,
what's the difference where 1t's grown so long as
the consumer 1s not fooled? We advocate that in
large letters there be requlred to be placed the
name California. 8o if a person wants to try
California Gamay Beaujolais or Gamay, why shouldn't
he have the privilege to do this? No one is being
deceived. They take the positlion that these names
are of a region. This applles, of course, to
Burgundy, Chablis, to Champagne. So I don't think
it's an inconsistent position, because our grape
1s the 1ldentical grape.

Now, cold duck has nothing to do wlth the
particular type of grape. It's a name that has
caught on, so to speak. All it is, 1s fifty per cent
champagne and fifty per cent sparkling burgundy.

You can make it yourself. So 1t's a 1little bit
different, you see. I'1l1l never convince the
Frenchmen, I know, but I still think I'm right.

*Appendilx II.



Telser:

Peyser:

45

One of the things I have heard about imported wines
is that thelr contalners have all different amounts
in them. It's hard for a consumer to tell--

Yes, they have a million sizes. The one that
causes us the most trouble is their twenty-four
ounce which 1s so similar to our twenty-five point
six ounce, or fifth, that you can't tell the
difference. As a matter of fact, we had hearings
in Washington and I produced plctures and labels
and actual bottles, and put them before the
commission. You can't tell them apart, and we're
convinced that the consumer is fooled. You might
say, "Oh, what's an ounce?" Well, an ounce is this
much; in a case of wlne you're gypped out of a
bottle. In other words, if you bought twelwve 24
ounce bottles, you're shorted one bottle.

Well, there's a blg to-do about this. It's
still going on. I've had a lot of fun with it.
I don't know what 1s going to happen. I have an
idea, but--~

Transcriber: Glorla Dolan
Final Typist: Kelko Sugimoto



APPENDIX I

ON THE LEGAL SIDE

A Talk by
Jefferson E. Peyser, General Counsel
before the
28th Annual Membership Meeting of

The Wine Instltute

May 29, 1962

San Franclsco California



46

It hﬁ#lbeen my‘pu:pose anﬁually at cur membérship meetlings to dis~
cuss probie@s.l believed to te of sigaificance to the wine industry at toe
given time. This year'I rave been regquestad to relate the ac+ivities cf
the office of General Ccunsel with tae development of the wine industry.
I na.sten ,& add that when I sneak of the c“ﬁce 5; General Counsel I
1nclude my'very able and industrious colleaguea’&ncﬁhnn and D*ck Lazarus.

Although.lawyers by reoutation are generally described to be extro-
verts and given to self-pra¢oe, I mst confes- that I find it difficult
0 discuas this subdect in relatlon to the personal pronoan. I snall,
therefore, hereafte“ refer tc tne Legal Ibpartment and tae place of the
law and the activ1t1es cf‘tne Legal Ie;partmen+ in the development of the
wine inantry‘ ‘_.kn ”‘_

" Justice Eblmeéﬁbﬁcé'géid:i

“"The iéﬁ embcdiés thérstéry of a nation's development tircugh
many centur*es..;“ | o

Ii el*eve it can be truly said toat the activities of the Legal
Department of Wine Inst 1tute are syncnym mous with tae Calﬂfwrnia wine
‘industry s develcnment thrcubh the years.

Wita the advent of Repeal of the 21st Amendment tc the Constitutica
of the Un*ted States in 19?2 after gporoximetely a decads and a half
of the "nohble experiment” kncwn as Prohidition, legal processes were

necessary to meet the requirements of 2 new 1adusiry aand also confora

i

them, 1if possible, with the conflicting demands of scciety. It was
necessary to enact federal ard state laws which would withcout undue
restrictica permit the orderly productica, sale and ccaswupiion of wine.

Conflicts es tc the extent snd manner of desling with alcchcll



teverages arose between groups of society by reé.scn cf moral or religious
beliefs; there also was the attitude of government seeking to protect its
reveaues; there were differences even between members of the industry who

scught a competitive advantage. '

In this a.tmospnere ve proceeded to Eashington :Ln order to obtain
pmctiﬂal. laws and regul&tmns relating to tne production of wine a.nd brandy
It wvas a diﬁ‘icult tas.: because the govemment viewed the sub,ject of a.l-
conolic beverages as ough 11; were sti]_'L a.n 1llega.1 prcduct a.nd 1ook.ed
upon tiacse about to engage 1n the prcducticn and sale of alcoholic bever-

ages as though thﬂy vere e.n,rthing but legitimate businesemen.:' All lavs

axre ccmprcmise= and laa ﬂdfﬂla its ma.in function by being a. forznula of
cc::zpromlse. As a resu.lt cf necessa.r;y ccangromises a very 'burdensome a.nd

mp*a.ctical set of lPWS a.nd regulations perta.ining to the constmction |

and mam‘.ena.nn.e cof bc“c’eé v-r'huer1 es emerged. Most of you wi.‘Ll recall the

u;per*ecnn..cal apvrcach of gaugers ir constru.ng the regula.tiona with
regard to the procuc-cion cf‘ wine and 'brandies and the ccnduct of winenes.
The government in iis ze&l to protect the revenue enacted a fcrtiﬁcation
tax which requ:.red the pa.yment of taxes lcng befcre the product was f"...n-
isb.°c. or sold. This was repealed after a long struggle by the industry. _‘
At or about this same time ‘the first gen-ral and s;:eeiai sessiuns of
tha various state legiala.tures after Repea.l took pla.ce,‘_ Tu endes.vcr
describe the conmaion in the m...nds of sta.te officials and legisla.to's
would be .mgossicle. Many saw an o-aportu.nity of substant..a.lly 1.::9331“:.—
the revenues for their state irrespe ctive of the prac tical effects cf such
inequitable taxes and burdensomé regulatiocns. Some :.tates ae»e*miuet.
that they could engage in the business of the esle and distributicn qf

" alccholic beverages. -



:..-3-_
| 48
7 From the begiﬁﬁiﬁg the purpose and objective of the wine industry
was to distinguish wine from other alcoholic beverages, not only by reascn
of the alcohclié cbntent, but because of the pature of the prcduct and tas
use to which it is put. Wine was tc be tﬁe symbcl of relaxed and gracicus
living and.nét‘a pfoduct tolﬁé used sclely for its alcocholic effects.
Thais necessitated the educ;ﬁ}gq of legislato;‘s in the various states.

I shall aiwayé remembex{ éﬁe of our first Board of Directors meetings
vhen suddenly the chairman S&ld "Jeff, will you.go to Texas for a few
days.in order to see ﬁhat & proper wine law is'passed by that legislaﬁure.”
I said, "When do I'ieave?" Ee.said ”Tomorrow morning.” Well, I left cn
schedule but return on echedule I d1d not. A few days extended into
apprcximatglylfbur mcnthﬁ; The problems there were symbolic of the
problemsEeverywheré}: Légié;atcfs and officials generally did not and
wbuld not'distinguish'betwéen winsvand hard'iiqucr. Cne senater said to
me if you wégt to sell wine in fhis state put 1t ia vwhiskey bottles, Es-
tablishing a.feascnahie rate of tax for wismes was also difficult. Ye had
the opposition of the liguor 1ndﬁstry and cthere whe were interested in
imposing a high tax of Califbfnia vines. They insisted that wines te
taxed on the percentage cf alccholic ccntenf. After mmch educational
work I believe that the first Texas wine law vas a good onb. The Cali~
fornia leglslature vas.in special sessicn at about the zame time. It
was important that a mcodel law be adcpted in our home state. We conien-
ded that the home state taxes should be &t a ninimum and that ibere must
be a coamplete freedem of distribution and.consumpticn, 83 an exagmple for
other states to follow. At tie close of the Tirst legislative sessicn
in California, there had been enacted tihe mést literal wizne law in the
United States. Here, vininers cculd sell and distribute vertically, thaat

is tc wholesalers,retailers and consumers, As a matter of fact, the



present taxes on wine, 2¢ for dessert wine and 1¢ -on‘ table wine‘,. é.te the
sane as written into the law twehty-nine years ago.

Many other problems, l:cwevef , confronted the industry. A struggling
California wine industry was now faced with attaining nationsl distribu-
tion. How was it g:i:l_ng to advertiae a.n.d develop a market? The menbers
of Wine Institute should support such a program Aft.er cast ng ai:dut

for a methcd » -1t was decided that the Caliform.a. Marketing Act mig:xt be

the vehicle. COII.SthaulQD.c were had witn the Department of Agriculture and ) |

with its cocneration, in 1938 the ﬁrst Fhrketing Order for Wi.ne 'eas _

drafted, Hearings were held and in face of strong cpposition the M"‘rketmg

Oréer for Wine became a reality. Those in opposition imediately raised

the legal q,uestion as o '.met.her wine wag an agrlcultua.l comodity

within the purview of tz.e Ca.l_'ornla xvls.rketing Act. We suhmité’ed briefs o

to the Attcrney General. a.nd afte" much persua.s*on an op..nion y'as issued

that uine was an agri ultaral commo&.:.ty within the 5Ccpe of the Califorma. -

‘darketing Ant.. Ia order uhat there would be no deuot about tlus, repre-
sentations to the legiolature in 191+l resulted in an a.mendment to the

Czliformia khrketing Act wb.ibh spec:.fically proviaes that wine as a.n

agricultural comodit:,r wita_n 'tb.e meaning cf ':.hat a.ct. 'ﬂzis anendment E

proved later to e of extreme value in othzr ﬁelus a.nd for . other pur- |
Now that a method fcr develcping a na.tional market for wines had
been devised, it was a.ecided t._at hiza standa..ds for the purity cf Cali-
forzis wines and in the 1a.bel..ng tnereof shoufld be establiahedf After :
many conferences with the California. Department of Public Health a public
hesring was held aad regu.Lations previding fc-r sta.nda.rds of identitjr,

quality, labeling and advertising were adopted in lrhy, 1542. These

49



regulations have had a sa.lu'bary effect in providing for t‘né preduction of
.x-zz"lebcz:a wines and the elimination of false and misleading lateling.

Suortly after the progzam of aﬂvertiéing and sales promotion was
commenced, it vas realized tbat the laws and regulstions of meny siates
pede 1t impossitle to effectively develop & market for wines in those
states, A legal questicn erose whether moﬁeys derived from the ¥arketing
Order assesementa cm,lé Be uaed to eliminate tnese trade barri ers. |
&.mersnces vere ha.a. wit..o. ti*.e .:eoartment of Agriculture and the Attormey
Gener&.. &lthcugh the} wera coopemtive, in order to be safe 1t was
necessary to again make renrcsentations to tha le:risla.tm'e and in 1911-5
the Ca.lifcrnia Ivarknti..g Aﬁt Was amem.ed to provide that assessment funds
could be used for actlvities ‘Ff:n* the renoval ¢f tirace tarriers,

In soite of the nrogrm:x i‘cr the promtion cf wine ss.les » prices in
California hadg fallen '&-.: as low as 64 for takle vine and O¢ fcr dessert
vine. Consternation prevailsd in the Californis inctustry. Counsel was
directed to o scneﬁhing &?x:ut this, It waa ceuem::ef’ t;ze.t the Unfair
Bractices act might de halpm in elbninat.r.ng this unwholesone condition.
Heetings were held with district attorneys and with industry menbers and
wholeselers in major ccunties urging them 4o disccontinue sales below cost
and edvising then that if they dld continue to sell telow cost, legal
action weuld be taken. czevca-r:-a‘!. suits were sctually Instituted. Aftef
spproximately fowr months of coastant effort prices rose to 11¢ for |
table wine and 21¢ for dessert wine, GSuddenly our couairy was enzaged in
vares Prices and distribution were ro lonper prevlems; bui there wure

new ccacerns. CPA, wege controls sad the like, W2 began commating to

D

Washinzton to proteet the interests of cur l.»c'"tvy. The varied methods
of ¢peration of members of the infustry added to the many legal prohlens

\i”‘" n required attenticn.



51

After fhe war the ‘ncmal problems of ;zx_eichandising again devéleped. |
Again we were confrented with the task of correlating supply and demaed,
Counsal was directed to find same legal method if possible to accomplish
thais. A marketing order for wine processors was drafted, and after a
hearing, was issued by the Department of Agriculture in 1949, Th.is order
p*ovided that processors cou.ld res..rict the movement of wine to mrket to
conforn to demend. This, hwever, aid not work as had been anticipated,
the price problem vas still 'with us. Industry 1eaders vere o:t’ ‘E:h.e opin...on.
that if vine were sold puramnt to fair tmde contracts and ..f price
rosting were required it would help to stab:.lize prices. ' Af‘ter mnths of
confefences with industry mern‘z:ers * representaticns vere again mde tc the
legislature and the wme Fair Trade Act a.nd Pricn Posting Law was enactﬂd.

In 1551 = prcposa.l was made to the Congress to increase t.he federal |
tax on dessert wine frem 6795 to $h 20 & gallon and table wine fmm 17;.’

to $.94 & gallon. The Legal Department compiled infome.tfcn a.nd data

in opposition and Cotmsel mde direct representatiens to the meznbers of
the Congress in Washington. This and other activities of Wine Institute
and its meny friends resulted in defest of the propesal. B |

In. 1954 revisions tc the Interm.l Reva:me Code were being considered
The Lega.l Department prepared all the infonne.uion, reviewed drafts of .‘
amendments and preseﬂ:hed inﬁustry's recommendations. Again, in 1953; _ |
the same procedures tock place to secure Purther libera.lization.of federe.l
law end regulations relating to ‘vine and brandy. Infomation.a.nd data
vere also prepared to secure amendments to the Federal ’i‘rede Ag,feemeﬁts
Extension Act to protect and safeguard the wine | industry.

By reason of om"position that wine is a.n agricudltural commdit;',

that it is a healthful beverage and that its use should be unresiristed,



~7-
52

we also bhave maintained that knc"fledge concerning the production and use of
>wine shculd be available to all. Many tnings have been done to further this
cbjective. Counsel recammended and the legislature changed the legal name
of wine mé.mz.facturers to wine growers; funds were cbteined for the erecticn
of a building to house the study of viticulture and enologye. Legislation
vas ernacted to permit the use of wire on college end university carpuses
for experimentation in viticulture, enology a.nd donestic science. La.ws
and regulations have been enacted to permit wine tastings which have given
many thousa.nds the opportunity to taste wine; many of these tastings are
now inmorta.nt socia.l events. Californie laws and regulations have been
likteralized to increase on-sale licenses for the sale of vine in restaur-
ants, and with regard to retailer edvertising end prcmotic_:n. Just as many
laws have been enacted for the benefit of the industry so over the yeers
many objectidna’nle legisle.ti\}e proposals as well as maay a.rmoff.?:aé Tezu-
lations which would have mpeded the progress of the wine industry have
been defeated. | | | ,

Rov, sgain, & major thréat faces the industry, the Trade Expansion
Act of 1962 and the European Eonomic; Qomrmunity known é.s the Commcn
Market., The Legal Department has expended limitless time in compiling
data and informaticn which it is hoped will aid in ptotecting the indus-
Ty ' | . _ o

The #reaty establishing the ﬁﬁ.hmpean Eiconomic pﬁ:munity bas tremen-
dous lega.l irplications for the Californla. wine industry. Limitaticn on
time does not permit a discussion of this subject today. Just a comment
or two. The treaty is a law and there are many separate laws within the

treaty. For exarple, the provision which is so much in the forefront



-8
53
of public interest concerning the establiéhmnt of an agricultural common
policy is nothing but an agriculturé.l adjustnent act. In Articles 85 and
86, the provisions cover vhat we have provided for on & federal level in
the Sherman Azt, the Clayton Act, and the Federal Trade Commission Act.
The treaty alsc provides rules of procedure, which In a sense are a
combination of a judiciary code and the federal rules of judicial procedure.
Taey actually set up the jurisdiction which the court of the éo@ity =
i3 tc have and the procedurnrby which this Jurlsdictlon is to be exercised
There will be super naticnsl legal acnivities by the Ccmmission, by the
Council of Ministers, and so forth. Cne example is the provision nn the
treaty which in effect is an anti-trusu law providing 1n.very 5enera1 terms
that arrangements, agreements and acti!itzes.of trade assoc;stions, etc.,
which have the effect or may have the effect of restricting competitinn
within the cmmmnzlhuket,.are oull and void. They atart with an.outrigat
prohiblticn tut then, of ccurse, set up & pr§v131on hhereby these agree—
ments nevertheless may be author*zed. The effect of this will be that
companies operating within the Ccmmon Market, includ;ng American aubsiaiaries;r
will be priparily adm;nlsterqu’in this sensitive field nct by the national |
bt instead by the Commission authorities. - In Qtner words, th_ere_ ha.s‘ been B
set up a supernational federal trade commissicn, the powers of which go
mich beyond our Federai Trade Commission. The Interpretation and appli—
cation of all these and manf othpr provislcns will be inportant to the
expansion and develapment cf the Califbrnia wine 1ndustry and wlll add to
the responsibilitlns and work of the Legal Department. o\
In oy cpening rerarks I stated that law 1s the aggregate of inter-
related rules and principles for the regulaticn of the individual and of

business. It is necessary, therefcre, tc constantly be in contaet with



Tthose in cha:rge of gbvernment in order to impart tke industry's views and
educate them in regard to the pverall problems of the :I.ﬁdustry so that the
laws and regulations enacted will be good for the conduct and expansion of
our business.. The time required for contact with the ex‘ec:utive; legialative
and legal branches of gcvemment. is ever increasing. ifany conferences are
neld with the Chief Executive; meetings with the Aﬁtemey' Generel are re-
quired frequently. Attendance is necessai'y for six months at each regular
legislative seséion and approximately for six véeks during t.hé go-called
budget session. Attendance is also required at intérim comittee meetings
_ held vhen the legislature is not in session for 1t is at these meetings
that policies for future legislation are discussed. Ccansiderable ti.&xe-is
also required Tor contact with administrative agencies such as the Aleoholic
Beverage Confrol Department, Department of Agriculture, Depariment of In- '
dustrial Relations, Department of Focd and Drug, and others.

In this report I have endeavored to cover merely some‘ of the major
subjects which engage the attention of the Legal Iepartment. I could go
on and relate the work done in connection with the Food Additive Anendmants ;
the vork done in assisting the trade barrier activities so ably performed
and headed by our Henry Gage, tut I do not wish to lengthen.this’presentaticn.
I must, bhewever, direct “attention to the fact that in additicn to the -
matters to which I have referred, the Legal Department advises on all
Wine Institute's corpcz;a"ce and tax matters, issues and revises for distribu-
tion to members summaries on the laws of the varicus states, advertising
and tax sumraries when called for:; General Counsel attends all Board
end Executive Ccmmitiee neetings and, with t}ie Leual Tepartment, answers
inquiries literzlly into the thousands ia a given yeer. The Legal Cepart-

nent likewise counzels with all departments of Wine Imstitute and ecares for



«10-
55 .
the day to day pfoblems ofAcur members. I would continue but I am reminded
of the story of a ratiaer loquacious attorney who was arguing a very technical
case befcre a Superior Judge. He had rambled on in such a way that it be-
came @ifficult to follrw his line of thought. Tae Judge bhad yawned ra.tner
suggestively. The attorney veatured to observe "I sincerely ti'ust that I
am not unduly trespassing upon the time of the court.” ”Counéel ,b" .'retumed
His Honor, "there is considerable difference bw'teen trespassing :m time
and mchnaohing upon eternity. - I, of eourse, do not wish to encrﬂa.ch
wpeon. eternity ,&but at the same time I dld not vant to £ind nvself in t.‘..e
pesition of the young a.ttorney who, when tald ‘by the Appellsta Court to
zet down to the meat cf the case and assume that the court b:ew the la.w,
said "I assumed tha.t » Your Hoaer, in the Lawer Court.' _ Therefcfe, this |
brief summary of our activ*tiea to aemcnstrate the eccmplete mvolme.nt
of law and the Legal Department in the progress a.nd development of the v;_ng |
industry. » o
In conelnsion, I again wish to pay tribute to my dedi’ca.ted calleagues,

ifax Kahn and Dick Lazarﬁs., without whom bhe related record of acecomplishe-
nent would have been impossitle. I derive mucn pleasure f"om m‘yuas;oéiation' _'
with President Don McCclly who is an able and conscie"tious exeﬂutive s N
as well 8s a most cocnerative and undersua.nding associate and rriend. 'I'.o”
‘hin I extend my warm app;-eczatlon. To the officers, memhers of the Board }  -
c? Directors and members of Wine Institute I express oy continued'grgt:.tude | .

for the privilege of serving as your General Counsel.

- -.ﬂ;-,.w.-'(;;...q-,ﬂ.. -t

¢ - s G e e el s



APPENDIX II

REMARKS
OF

JEFFERSON E. PEYSER
GENERAL COUNSEL WINE INSTITUTE

AT THE
MEETING OF THE FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE
BOLZANO, ITALY
May 11 - 14, 1972

56



FOR THE GENERAL INFORMATION OF‘MEMBERS, THERE IS ENCLOSEﬁ
IN THIS MAILING A COPY OF THE REMARKS MADE BY INSTITUTE'S
GENERAL COUNSEL, SPEAKiNG FOR THE CALIFORNIA WINE INDUSTRY,
AT A RECENT MEETING OF THE FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE IN

BOLZANO, ITALY, IN WHICH HE PROTESTS THE BARRIERS IMPOSED

BY VARIOUS COUNTRIES AGAINST THE IMPORTATION OF OUR PRODUCTS.

56a



57

Mr. Chairman, and Representatives to the Federation

Internationale des Vines et Spirit:

I am pleased to have this opportunity, for the first
time, of addressiné a meeting of the Federation Internationale
on behalf of Wine Institute.

I am General Counsel of Wine Institute, a trade asso-
ciation composed of the vinters of California and I should like
briefly to describe the California wine and grape industry and
its relationship to the total United States industry.

Grapes are the second largest fruit crop in the United
States and the products of grapes (wine, raisins, grape juice,
grape juice concentrate, brandy and wine vinegar) are packaged
and marketed throughout the United States. California is the
largest agricultural State in the Union and the vineyards re-
present within the State the largest single crop.

Due to certain beneficial qualities of climate and soil,
production of grapes and wine making are centered in California.
There are approximately one-half million bearing and nonbearing
acres of vineyards within the State. These furnish tﬁe liveli-
hood for an estimated 15,000 grape growers and 100,000 other
Californians engaged in the cultivation, processing and dis-
tribution of grapes and grape products. It also partially con-
tributes to the livelihood of secondary processors, packagers,
and distributors throughout the United States. The annual retail
value of California wines is estimated to be in the neighbor-
hood of one billion dollars. California grows approximately

90 per cent of all the grapes grown in the United States. This

-1-



.. 58

includes 100 per cent of all the raisins grown in the United
States and about 95% of all grapes used in wineries and fruit
distilleries.

The California wine industry accounts for approximately
83 per cent of all wine produced in the United States and
virtually all of the brandy produced in the United States. 1In
the past few years the industry has been fortunate in experiencing
a healthy growth rate. 1In 1970, California winegrowers produced
211 million gallons of wine and 229 million gallons in 1971.
Thirty-eight years ago, when I fifét became General Counsel for
the Wine Institute, the California wine industry produced only
26 million gallons of wine. We are proud of this growth record
which attests to the high quality of our wines and the dedi-
cation of the vintners within the industry.

In 1970 and 1971, some 48 thousand new acres of wine
grapes were -planted in California. These plantings are expected
to yield a crop of approximately 350 thousand tons of grapes
in 1973 or 1974. This grape tonnage would produce about 60
million gallons of table wine. The 1970 and 1971 plantings will
almost double the industry's capacity to produce table wine.

Additionglly, in 1972, it is expected that an even
greater.acréage of new wine dgrapes wi;l be planted in the State.
Unless markets are developed for the wine produced from these
new plantings, a surplus could develop which might result in
economic difficulty for the industry. It is obvious that our
wine markets must continue to expand if the industry is to

remain healthy. This market expansion is in jeopardy due to



59

trade barriers and barriers to trade erected by various
countries against California and other wines.

Wines from other countries entering the United States
are not subject to trade barriers and do not suffer from any
discrimination. A modest duty is levied -- the rate for wine
under 14% alcohol by volume, in botties, is 37.5¢ per gallon;
the rate for wine over 14% alcohol by volume, in bottles, is
$1.00 per gallon. Aside from duty rates, wines from other
countries are subject only to the identical laws and regulations
as California wines. At the last Kennedy Round of GATT nego-
tiations, the United States' duty on Champagne and sparkling wine
was lowered from $1.50 per gallon to $1.17 per gallon; the duty
on Marsala was lowered from 42¢ per gallon to 31.5¢ per gallon;
and on Vermouth, from 26.5¢ per gallon to 21¢ per gallon. We
believe that the United States has been more than fair to the
wine industries of other wine producing countries. This is
supported by the fact that sales of wines imported into the
United States have increased from a 5.2% share of the market
in 1956 to an 11.8% share in 1971. However, a review.of the
laws of most countries as they apply to the importation and
sale of California wines demonstrates a most restrictive and
protective policy. May I cite just a few examples of the trade
barriers against California wine.

A serious non-tariff barrier exists in the form of
bilateral or multi-lateral agreements between a group of

countries, including the wine producing countries of Western



Europe. These agreements -- principally the Madrid and Lisbon
Agreements -- provide for the international registration of
wine appellations by place of origin in producing countries.
They further provide that wine entering commerce in signatory
countries will be labeled in accordance with the international
registered appellations of origin. In granting registry of
appellation, the wine is identified with respect to geography
of origin and certain qualities or characteristics. The net
result of the agreement is to provide for exclusive labels to
signatory countries in the marketing of designated wines.

As you are aware under these agreements the naﬁe,
"Port", is reserved to wines produced in Portugal; the name,
"Chianti", for wines produced in the Province of Tuscany, Italy;
the names, "Sauterne", and “Chaﬁpagne", to wines produced in
the.Bordeaux and Champagne districts of France, respectively;
and the name, "Sherry", to wines produced in Spain. We were
advised that if we use varietal labeling, in other words, name
the wine after the grapé, that our wines could be exported to
Europe. In California, we have a grape variety called Johannes-
burger Riesling; yet wines labeled under this name were refused
entrance into Germany; the same is true of Gamay Beaujolais
which is a grape variety in California.

Yet recently, I visited my wine shop in San Francisco,
and notiéed a Burgundy and a Chablis from Spain. I also saw a |
Zinfandel from Spain, which is most surprising since Zinfandel

'grapes are not grown in Spain. It is also interesting to note

60



61

that Champagne is being produced in Argentina under a licensing
arrangement with one of France's leading Champagne manufacturers.

The American wine industry continues to maintain that
the laws of the United States relating to the labeling of
American-produced wines provide ample protection to the foreign
consuming public and to the foreign pro@ucer. A label bearing
the designaﬁion, "California", "New York", or "American", is'
easily understood and cannot possibly be construed as being the
product of a foreign producer. We most respectfully submit that
if "Spanish Burgundy" can be sold in the United States, it would
appear only fair that "California Sherry" should be sold in
Spain.

But labeling barriers are not the only barriers which
face the American vintners. You are aWare, I am certain, that
countries have tariff barriers. In Japan, for example, the
tariff rate on table wine is 400 yen per liter or approximately
$4.80 per gallon. On an American case of 2.4 gallons, the
duty is §11.52. 1In addition, if the landed cost of the wine
exceeds $7.60 per case, an additional duty of 50% of the value
of the wine plus duty is levied. This means that an $8.00 case
of California wine landed in Japan costs approximately $34.00.
The trade consequences are obvious.

Another country having a very high tariff rate is the
United Kingdom. According to the latest information available
to us, a case of United States table wine-bears a duty of
$8.34, while a case of American wine over 14% alcohol by volume

bears a rate of $13.61 per case. Commonwealth countries are



62

given a preference -- table wines from the Commonwealth bear
a tariff rate of $7.61 per case, while dessert wines bear a
tariff of $10.97 per case. It is extremely difficult to
market American wines under these duty rates, especially in
view of freight factors.

Other trade barriers are numerous. Chile, by law,
has a prohibition against the importation of American wines as
does Peru. Yet, wines from Peru and Chile are freely available
in the United States.

Italy, we are informed, a major exporter of wines to
the United States, imposes a quota on American wines as does New
Zealand. We understand that France has abolished its quota
system, which we applaud, but we still are unable to export any
significant quantities of wines to France.

| The major wine producing countries of the world, as
well as the major exporters of wine, are the nations comprising
the European Economic-Community, and yet the Community has
enacted a series of regﬁlations which tend to further restrict
free trade in wine.

In 1970, the European Common Market (France, Germany,
Italy, Belgium, Netherlands, quembourg) adopted a "Common
Agricultural Policy For Wine", a system of uniform regulations
governing the sale, distribution, production and'importation of
wine into the member countries. This policy as written is highly
protectionist in nature.

In May, 1970, the EEC adopted counsil regulation

No. 957/70 which provides for subsidies on exports of wine outside



- 63

the Community. In essence, the subsidies shall be fixed at
regular intervals in amounts large enough to cover the
. difference between Community ahd third country prices.

In determining subsidies, the regulation provides in

essence:

The prices in international frade shall be established

by taking account of the following factors:

(a) The quotafions noted on the markets of third
countries;

(b) The most favorable import prices in the third
countries of destination as regards imports from
third countries;

(c) The producer prices in the exporting third
countries taking into account, if necessary,
subsidies granted by these countries;

(d) The c.i.f. price at the Community frontier.

Subsidies for a given product may vary according to

country of destination and the peculiarities of its market

condition. It is most respectfully submitted that provisions

for subsidies do not lead to free world trade or fair competition.
Regulation 816/70 provides for aids to private storage

of table wines. This is in effect another form of EEC subsidy.

Government support (payments for wine storage) is required if

the wine inventory in the EEC exceeds 5 months' supply, as

determined yearly. Also, support may be granted in specific

areas in the EEC where inventory is expecfed to exceed outlets.

Further, if the weekly price of table wine falls below

-7



a "trigger price", a price set by the Commission, Government aid
to wine producers is obligatory. The "trigger price" varies
from wine to wine within the EEC.

The Common Market Wine Regulations which deals with
"reference price" is extremely detrimental to free trade.

Council Regulation 816/70 adopted April 28, 1970, is
the principal regulation relating to wine and its importation.
Article 9 of the Regulation provides that, each year, the EEC
shall set a "reference price" for red wine, white wine and other
wines. If the c.i.f. (landed) price of imported wine, plus the
applicable duty, is below the "reference price", a compensatory
charge or tax shall be imposed equal to the difference. In
other words, the Regulation allows the EEC to determine the
price at which foreign wine is not a competitive threat to
their domestic wines. If an imported wine sells below this
determined price, a charge (really an additional duty) must be
paid to ensure that the wine cannot be importéd at less than
the specified price. Therefore, prices  at which wine imported
into the Community is sold are regulated. Several imported
wines are exempt from compensatory taxes when accompanied by
a certificate of origin -- Port, Madeira, Sherry( Tokay, Samos
Muscatel, Setubal Muscatel. These exemptions would not apply
to American wines. This ability to regulate prices at which
wines are imported gives the EEC countries the effective power
to prohibit or limit imports.

The most protectionist measure adopted by the Community

is contained in Council Regulation 958/70, adopted May 26, 1970.

64



65

This regulation deals with threats from imports or exports and
provides for the following measures:

"(a) the total or partial cessation of the

issuance of import certificates, including
the refusal to receive new requests;

(b) the total or partial rejection of requests
for issuance of certificates which are at
hand; |

(c) the total suspension of exports;

(d) the collection of export taxes."

If import certificates are not granted, wine cannot
be imported from third countries.

The regulation further provides that the above
mentioned measures may be taken by the EEC Commission "upon
summary examination". Also, "they may concern only products
coming from or destined for third countries. They may be
limited as to certain countries of shipment, origin, desti-
nation, qualities or forms of commercial presentation. They
may be limited to imports intendea for or exports coming from
certain regions of the Community." The language may not be
clear, but the intent is certain. Imports can be suspended.

Should an individual member state feel threatened by
imports from third countries, after a "profound appraisal" it
may cease issuance of import certificates for wine destined for
its territory. It must notify the Commission. The cessation
of imports by an individual country will stay in effect until

the EEC makes a decision on the matter.



We believe that such provisions cannot be justified in
light of the opportunities afforded by the United States to
these countries. If the United States were to adopt a similar
regulation, I respectfully submit the wine exporting nations of
Europe would voice strenuous objections. It requires substantial
sums of money and much effort to establish a market in another
country. What American wine producer could afford to expend
the resources necessary to establish a substantial trade in the
Community if it could be terminated at any time?

I would earnestly hope that my remarks be received not
as critical of any country or group of countries. My purpose
is to direct the attention of thé wine producing countries of
the world to the trade barriers and barriers to trade which
exist with particular reference to California and other American
wines.

We would hope that an enlightened assembly such as this
gathered for the specific purpose of, among other things, con-
cerning itself with non-tariff barriefs to International Trade
would re-evaluate some of the barriers to which I have addressed
myself so that there may be a reasonable opportunity for all
countries to enjoy trade with each other.

Trade is a two-way street -- at least it should be.

In 1971, the United States exported 377 thousand gallons of wine.
During that same year, we imported 35 million gallons. We
believe that an adjustment of the causes of this result should

be made.

-10~-

66



Wine is sold on the basis of taste and quality.
We earnestly request that the consumers of the world be
given an opportunity to sample our product by removing
the presently existing trade bafriers. Let the consumer
make the decision as to which wine he wishes to drink.
Only through free trade can prosperity for the nations

and their peoples be achieved.

-11-

67



68
INDEX -- Jefferson E. Peyser

Ach, Henry, 4-5

Adams, Leon, 6

advertising and promotion, 49-50, 52
Arakelian, K., 24

Bank of America, 8

Blsceglia, ___, 9

Board of Equalization (California), 16-17
Board of Health (California), 25-26
Bonelli, William G., 17

bootleggers, 7

bottle sizes, 45

Brandeis, Louls D., 2

Brock, A. A., 10, 23

Brown, Willie, 43

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (U.S.), 31

Caddow, Harry, 6, 8

California State Legislature, passim
carbonated wines, 27, 28-29

Cella, John Battista, 27

Cella, Lorenzo, 27

Cellar, Emanuel, 27

Central California Wineries, 26
champagne tax, 28-29

Conn, Donald, 8

De Vries, Marion, 31

Department of Agriculture (California) see marketing orders
Department of Health, Education and Welfare (U.S.), 32
Department of Public Health (California), 30, 49

Director of Agriculture (California), 25-26

European Economic Community, 52-53, 62-66

fair trade laws, iv, 20-23, 51

Federal Alcohol Administration Act, 31
federal regulatory bodles, 31-33

Federal Trade Agreement Extension Act, 51



69

Federal Wine Law of 1954, 41

Federation Internationale des Vines et Spirit, 56, 57
Federsplel, Sophus, 9

Food and Drug Administration (U.S.), 32, 34
fortification tax, 47

Fruit Industries [Ltd.], 9

GATT negotiations, 40, 59
GRAS 1list, 32-33

Gage, Henry, 54

Gallo, E. and J. winery, 24
Gallo, Ernest, 24, 25
Giannini, A. P., 8
Giannini, L. M. (Mario), 8

import duties, 59, 61-62
international trade, 39-41, 43-45, 51, 52-53, 59-67

Jones, Lee, 9
Kahn, Max, U46, 55

labels, 36, 40-41

Lanza, Horace [0.], 9

Lazarus, J. Bichard ("Dick"), 46, 55
Lejon vermouth, 9

local option, 16

marketing orders, 10, 49, 50, 51

Marshall, L. K., 9, 10

Martini, Louls [M.], 9, 23

Martini, Louils M. Grape Products Company, 24
MeColly, Don, 55

Morrow, A. R., 9

nomenclature, 43-44

0.P.A., 11, 50



70

Parker v. Brown, 26
Perelli-Minettli, Antonilo 9. 25
Powers, Harold J. (Buteh), 19
Port of San Franclsco,

Post, Alan, 20

Prohibition, 2, 7-8, 13-14, 46
prorate, 26

Repeal, 2, 7, 13-14, 31, 46-47
Rolph, James,

Rossides, Eugene T., 34

Ruef, Abe,

San Francisco Bay Bridge, 19
Schenley [Distilleries, Inc.], 25
Setrakian, A., 9, 25

Silverman, Arthur, 34

Smith, Robert, 6-7

sugar in wine, 28

Taylor, Walter, 9

Technical Advisory Comittee, 41
Texas wine law, 9, 48

trade barriers, 1iv, 36-42, Sk, 59-67
Twenty-first Amendment, 1ii, 2
taxes, 28-29, 38, 42-43, 48-49, 51

Warren, Earl, 10

Wente, Herman, 9, 10

Wild, Mount K., 26

Wine Advisory Board, 1ii, 10, 23-26, 49

Wine Conference of America, 28

"wine grower," 10-12, 52

wine iIndustry legislation, passim

Wine Institute, 1ii, iv, 6-7, 8-13, 30-31, 33-36, 41-42, 43, 57
wine nomenclature, U43-44, 60-61, 64

wine statlisties, California, 57-58

Young's Market v. State Board of Equalization, 2



Wines Mentioned in the Interview

burgundy, 44, 60, 61
Burgundy, 44

Chablis, 44, 60
champagne, 28-29, 44, 61
Champagne, 44, 59, 60, 61
Chianti, 60

cold duck, 43, 44
Emerald Dry, 29

Gamay Beaujolails, 60
Johannisberg Riesling, 60
Madeira, 64

Port, 60, 64

Sauterne, 60

sherry, 61

Sherry, 60, 64

Samos Muscatel, 64
Setubal Muscatel, 64
Tokay, 64

Zinfandel, 40, 60

Grape Varieties Mentloned in the Interview

Gamay, 44
Gamay Beaujolais, &4, 60
Johannisberg Riesling, 60



Ruth Teiser

Born in Portland, Oregon; came to the Bay

Area in 1932 and has lived here ever since.
Stanford University, B.A., M.A. in English;
further graduate work in Western history.
Newspaper and magazine writer in San Francisco
since 1943, writing on local history and busi-
ness and social life of the Bay Area.

Book reviewer for the San Francisco Chronicle,

1943-197h.



